THE CiTYy oF SAN DIEGO

REPORT TO THE HEARING OFFICER

HEARING DATE: October 10,2012 REPORT NO. HO 12-081

ATTENTION: Hearing Officer
SUBJECT: Abelkop Residence

PROJECT NUMBER: 258472
LOCATION: 2481 Rue Denise
APPLICANT/ Colin Hernstad/Stephen and Brenda Abelkop
OWNER:
SUMMARY

Requested Action - Should the Hearing Officer approve a Coastal Development Permit and
Site Development Permit to construct a one story addition to a one story, single-family
residence within the La Jolla Community Planning area?

Staff Recommendation - APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. 1023304 and Site
Development Permit No. 910451.

Community Planning Group Recommendation - On May 3, 2012, the La Jolla Community
Planning Association voted 14-0-1 to recommend approval of the project (Attachment 7).

La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance Advisory Board—This item is scheduled for the
La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance Advisory Board on October 16, 2012. Staff
will provide their vote at the Hearing Officer hearing on October 17, 2012.

Environmental Review—This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 19 Section 15301 (e) (2)
(Existing Facilities). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental
determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on
September 13, 2012 and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended September 27,
2012.




BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The project proposes a Coastal Development Permit and Site Development Permit for the
construction of a one story, 2,671-square-foot addition to a one story, 3,721-square-foot
residence located at 2481 Rue Denise in the SF Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District
within the La Jolla Community Plan and Coastal Overlay Zone (non-appealable to the California
State Coastal Commission). The site currently contains a single family home with attached
garage. The project is surrounded by single family homes. The project requires a Coastal
Development Permit Process Three as the site proposes a coastal development pursuant to San
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 126.0702 and does not qualify for a Coastal
Development Permit exemption as more than 50 percent of the exterior walls would be
demolished. The project requires a La Jolla Shores Planned District Permit as processed as a
Site Development Permit for the construction of a new building within the La Jolla Shores
Planned District pursuant to SDMC section 1510.0201.

The proposed project design meets all land development requirements of the Land Development
Code to include coverage, landscaping, parking, and height. The property will be landscaped
with hardscape and a variety of drought tolerant trees, shrubs, and ground cover in accordance
with the La Jolla Shores Planned District and recommendation of the La Jolla Community Plan.

Conclusion:

Staff has reviewed the proposed project and has found it is consistent with the development
standards in effect for the site and with the adopted La Jolla Community Plan, Local Coastal
Program Land Use Plan, and the City of San Diego Progress Guide and General Plan. Staff
recommends approval of the project.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 1023304 and Site Development Permit No.
910451, with modifications.

2 Deny Coastal Development Permit No. 1023304 and Site Development Permit No.
910451, if the findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

%77 U160, e,

Sandra Teasley, Development Project Maﬁager
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Aerial Photo

ABELKOP RESIDENCE — 2481 RUE DENISE
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ATTACHMENT 2
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROJECT DATA SHEET
PROJECT NAME: ABELKOP RESIDENCE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Addition for an existing one story single family residence.
COMMUNITY PLAN La Jolla Community Plan
AREA:
DISCRETIONARY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND
ACTIONS: SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
COMMUNITY PLAN LAND | Very Low Density Residential (0-5 du/ac)
USE DESIGNATION:

ZONE: SF zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District
HEIGHT LIMIT: 30-Foot maximum height limit.
LOT SIZE: General Conformity
FLOOR AREA RATIO: No FAR requirement
FRONT SETBACK: General Conformity
SIDE SETBACK: General Conformity
STREETSIDE SETBACK: General Conformity
REAR SETBACK: General Conformity
PARKING: 2 off-street parking spaces

ZONING INFORMATION:

LAND USE EXISTING LAND USE
ADJACENT PROPERTIES: | DESIGNATION &
ZONE
NORTH: SF zone of the La_J ol.la Single family residence
Shores Planned District
. | SF zone of the La Jolla Single family residence
UL Shores Planned District
EAST: SF zone of the La Jolla Single family residence
" | Shores Planned District
WEST: | SF zone of the La Jolla Single family residence
Shores Planned District
DEVIATIONS OR No Deviations Requested
VARIANCES REQUESTED:
COMMUNITY PLANNING | Approved 14-0-1 5/3/12 (La Jolla Community Planning
GROUP Association).

RECOMMENDATION:




Attachment 5
Draft Resolution with Findings

HEARING OFFICER
RESOLUTION NO. HO-XXX
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1023304
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 910451

ABELKOP RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 258472
WHEREAS, Stephen and Brenda Abelkop, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San
Diego for a permit to construct a one story, 2,671-square-foot addition to a one story, 3,721-square-foot
residence (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of

approval for the associated Permit Nos. 1023304 and 910451), on portions of a 0.46-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 2481 Rue Denise in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned
District within the La Jolla Community Plan;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 74 of Chateau Ville, Map No. 3926;
WHEREAS, on October 17, 2012, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal
Development Permit No. 102334 and Site Development Permit No. 910451 pursuant to the Land
Development Code of the City of San Diego; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Hearing Officer adopts the following written Findings, dated October 17, 2012.
FINDINGS:

Coastal Development Permit - Section 126.0708

1. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical accessway
that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway identified in a Local
Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance and
protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the
Local Coastal Program land use plan.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-
square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise
in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area.

All of the proposed development will be contained within the existing disturbed, previously developed
and graded site. The project site has no existing physical coastal access used legally or otherwise by the
public, nor does it have any public access identified in the Local Coastal Program. The subject property
is not identified in the City of San Diego’s adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP) Land Use Plan as a
public accessway, however, the site is identified as a scenic overlook. The proposed addition is
maintaining the height of the existing single family residence and the locations of the proposed additions
do not obstruct any scenic overlooks from the public right of way. The project is surrounded by single
family homes and is completely contained within the private property, as such, the project would not

1



Attachment 5
Draft Resolution with Findings

encroach upon any existing physical accessway. Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not
encroach upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan.

2. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-
square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise
in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area.

The proposed project is located within a built, urban environment, and does not contain any
environmentally sensitive lands. The project is also not adjacent to any sensitive resources, and not
within, or adjacent to, the Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA). As the project is not located within, or
adjacent to, any sensitive resource areas, the proposed coastal development will not adversely affect
environmentally sensitive lands.

3. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-
square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise
in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area.The site
is designated for low residential development.

The proposed project is consistent with the land use designation of the Community Plan by constructing
additions to an existing residence, maintaining the allowable density range of up to five dwelling units
per acre as identified within the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program and Land Use
Plan. The development would meet the goals of the La Jolla Community Plan/Local Coastal Program by
maintaining residential development and not interfering with public access or public views to the beaches
and bays.

The La Jolla Community Plan recommends that the community character be maintained through several
measures including 1) new developments provide a high quality residential environment respective of the
sea, hillsides and open space; 2) reduce bulk and scale; 3)maintain the character of residential area by
ensuring that redevelopment occurs in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing
streetscape themes and allows an harmonious visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of
new and existing developments. This remodel incorporates the following elements in order to to enhance
the existing streetscape and neighborhood as follows:

The existing roof ridge line has been maintained order to fully preserve the views of the properties
behind and will improve the views by offering an improved finished roof surface if visible.

Existing perimeter landscaping will be maintained and enhanced to ensure that the remodel will not have
any visual impact on the neighbors.

The existing roof overhang has been cut back significantly to increase the width of the view of the ocean
and canyons beyond as seen from Rue Denise.

There is no increase to the footprint of the home as currently viewed from the street .

2



Attachment 5
Draft Resolution with Findings

The architectural style used is in harmony with the improvement to other homes on the street so it will
blend with the current the streetscape.
The color palette will blend with other homes in the neighborhood.

The proposed home will meet the land use regulations of the certified Implementation Program including
compliance to the San Diego Municipal Code development regulations which include to height,
coverage, parking, and landscape. The project proposes no deviations or variances from the applicable
regulations and is consistent with the goals and recommendations within the applicable policy
documents. The project is inherently original, adding to the diverse nature of La Jolla housing, therefore,
the proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

4. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located
within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-
square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise
in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area.The site
is designated for low residential development. The site is not located between nearest public road and
the sea or shoreline of any body of water and first public right-of-way and will not impact public access
and public recreation polices of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

Site Development Permit - Section 126.0504

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-
square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise
in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area.The site
is designated for low residential development.

The proposed project is consistent with the land use designation of the Community Plan by constructing
additions to an existing residence which maintains the allowable density range of up to five dwelling
units per acre. The development would meet the goals of the La Jolla Community Plan/Local Coastal
Program by maintaining residential development and not interfering with public access or public views to
the beaches and bays.

‘The La Jolla Community Plan recommends that the community character be maintained through several
measures including 1) new developments provide a high quality residential environment respective of the
sea, hillsides and open space; 2) reduce bulk and scale; 3)maintain the character of residential area by
ensuring that redevelopment occurs in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing
streetscape themes and allows an harmonious visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of
new and existing developments. This remodel incorporates the following elements in order to to enhance
the existing streetscape and neighborhood as follows:

3



Attachment 5
Draft Resolution with Findings

The existing roof ridge line has been maintained order to fully preserve the views of the properties
behind and will improve the views by offering an improved finished roof surface if visible.

Existing perimeter landscaping will be maintained and enhanced to ensure that the remodel will not have
any visual impact on the neighbors.

The existing roof overhang has been cut back significantly to increase the width of the view of the ocean
and canyons beyond as seen from Rue Denise.

There is no increase to the footprint of the home as currently viewed from the street .

The architectural style used is in harmony with the improvement to other homes on the street so it will
blend with the current the streetscape.

The color palette will blend with other homes in the neighborhood.

The proposed home will meet the land use regulations of the certified Implementation Program including
compliance with the San Diego Municipal Code development regulations which includes building height,
coverage, parking, and landscape. The project proposes no deviations or variances from the applicable
regulations and is consistent with the goals and recommendations within the applicable policy
documents. The proposed home will meet the land use regulations of the certified Implementation
Program including compliance to the San Diego Municipal Code development regulations which include
to height, coverage, parking, and landscape. The project proposes no deviations or variances from the
applicable regulations and is consistent with the goals and recommendations within the applicable policy
documents. Therefore, the proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-

square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise

in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area. The site
is designated for low residential development.

The permit controlling this development contains conditions addressing compliance with the City's
regulations and other regional, State and Federal regulations to prevent detrimental impacts to the health,
safety, and welfare of persons residing in the area. These conditions address requirements relating to
storm water runoff, runoff during construction, public improvement repairs, fire protection, and
landscaping. All Uniform Building, Fire, and Mechanical Codes governing the construction and
continued operation of the development will apply to this site to prevent adverse affects to those persons
or other properties in the vicinity. Therefore, the proposed project conforms to the development
regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

3. The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the Land
Development Code.

The project proposes a Site Development Permit and a Coastal Development Permit to construct a 2,671-
square-foot addition to an existing single family residence on a 0.29 acre site located at 2481 Rue Denise
in the SF Zone of La Jolla Shores Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area.The site
is designated for low residential development.



Attachment 5
Draft Resolution with Findings

The project is consistent with the development regulations of the SF zone and all other pertinent
regulations of the Land Development Code (LDC) which include coverage, general conformity to
existing setbacks, siting of building, height, grading, landscaping and architectural design. The home
follows the basic structure of courtyard housing with its sheltered interior courtyard and neutral facade.
The project presents a basic bulk, mass, scale, and lot coverage that is proportionate to the surrounding
neighborhood. The project was designed in conformance with the underlying zone and land use plan and
is not requesting deviations or variances to the Land Development Code. Therefore, the proposed
development will comply with the applicable regulations of the Land Development Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing Officer,
Coastal Development Permit No. 1023304 and Site Development Permit No. 910451 is hereby
GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and
conditions as set forth in Permit Nos. 1023304 and 910451 a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

Sandra Teasley
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: October 17, 2012

Job Order No. 24002192



Attachment 6
Draft Permit with Conditions

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 501

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

This Coastal Development Permit No. 1023304

granted by the Hearing Ofﬁcer of the C1t3% arr

a Jolla Comm fy Plan Coastal Overlay (non-
> 4 Zone The project site is legally described as Lot

b. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);

c. Off-street parking;

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality
Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning

Page 1 of 6



Attachment 6
Draft Permit with Conditions

regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the
SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

I.  This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights
of appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6,
Division 1 of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an
Extension of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC
requirements and applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the
appropriate decision maker. /' /

4

A
7

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operati N

described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authes

7
. : 7
on the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permﬁ%/o t
Department; and

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject
under the terms and conditions set forth i
appropriate City decision maker.

5.
applicable gov
6. ¢ City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee

te any Fed/// rsal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies
- Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments

7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and
State and Federal disability access laws.

8.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes,

modifications, or alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate
application(s) or amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

Page 2 of 6



Attachment 6
Draft Permit with Conditions

9.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined-
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is
required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are
granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is
found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable,
this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right,
by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid"
conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by
that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the iss :0posed permit can

7

officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, procee

costs, including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officer pl())lzees relatmg to

the issuance of this permit including, but not limited t /;///. action to a el aside, void,
. y / ///
challenge, or annul this development approval and,/a y € ental do d ent or dec1s1on

accordance with the City ¢
Engineer. j

12. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate
any construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2,
Division 1 (Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction plans
or specifications, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

13. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water

Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines
in Appendix G of the City's Storm Water Standards, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Page 3 of 6



Attachment 6
Draft Permit with Conditions

14.  This project proposes to export 25 cubic yards of material from the project site. All export
material shall be discharged into a legal disposal site. The approval of this project does not allow
the onsite processing and sale of the export material unless the underlying zone allows a
construction and demolition debris recycling facility with an approved Neighborhood Use Permit
or Conditional Use Permit per LDC Section 141.0620(1).

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

15, Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit, the permittee shall submit a site/plot plan
consistent with the plans submitted for a building permit showinglie r d'30% landscaped
y

\

§

require

4
16. Provide the following note on the "Landscape Area D a, am" ;A 1
the 30% area requirement shall be installed as required by the ]
Ordinance prior to final inspection”. )

17.  Any modifications or changes to the "Landscape Area Diagram" s%/ng or proposed

plant material, as shown on the approved Exhibit 'A’ 1518 permitted
provided the resulting landscape meets the minim e La Jolla Shores
Planned District Ordinance.

18. All required landscape shall be maixﬁ;l ained in'a d dand litter free condition at all
times. Severe pruning or "topping" of/j;r / ted unless specifically noted in this
Permit.

PLANNING/DES

19. Owner/, of two off-street parking spaces on the

e locatiohs shown on the approved Exhibit “A.” Parking
spaces shall« th the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use
unless oth f; VISe appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the

determined, during, ion, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of
any such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

FIRE REQUIREMENTS:

21.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit, construction plans shall demonstrate a fire
sprinkler system in accordance with the California Building Code for single family homes.

GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

Page 4 of 6



Attachment 6
Draft Permit with Conditions

22. Prior to the issuance of a construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a
geotechnical investigation report or update letter that specifically addresses the proposed
construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or update letter shall be reviewed for
adequacy by the Geology Section of Development Services prior to the issuance of any
construction permit.

23. Prior to the issuance of a construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit an as-
graded geotechnical report prepared in accordance with the City's "Guidelines for Geotechnical
Reports" following completion of the grading. The as-graded geotechnical report shall be
reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of Development Services prior to exoneration of

the bond and grading permit close-out. y A %W .

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary use permit alone doe
commencement or continued operation of the proposed

havesbeen issued and
=

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, rese ; - exactions have been imposed

as conditions of approval of this Permit, may.

7

pursuant to California Government,

e This development may be subjc
issuance. ‘@

San Diego on October 17, 2012.

7 7

APPROVE%@‘}/ the Hearing of

y
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Attachment 6
Draft Permit with Conditions

Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: CDP No. 1023304
SDP No. 910451

) |
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEV
DEPARTMENT

Sandra Teasley
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

on hereof, agrees to each and every condition of

By
STEPHEN AND BRENDA ABELKOP
OWNERS

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

Page 6 of 6



ATTACHMENT 7

&

LA 1OLLA COMMUNITY PLANNING ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 889 La Jolla CA 92038 Ph 858.456.7900
http://www.LaJollaCPA.org Email: Info@LaJollaCPA.org

Regular Meeting — 03 May 2012

Attention: Sandra Teasley, PM
City of San Diego
Project: Abelkop Residence
2481 Rue Denise
PN: 258472
Motion: To accept the actions of the La Jolla Shores  Vote: 14-0-1

Permit Review Committee: Findings can be
made for a Site Development Permit. 5-0-1

i ' 03 May 2012

Submitted by: Tony Crisafi, President Date
La Jolla CPA



ATTACHMENT 8

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
TO: X  RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO
P.0.B0Ox 1750, MS A-33 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH
1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PROJECT NO.: 258472 PROJECT TITLE: ABELKOP RESIDENCE

PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: 2481 RUE DENISE
PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: SAN DIEGO/SAN DIEGO

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR A 2,671-SQUARE-FOOT ADDITION TO
AN EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (INCLUDING GARAGE AREA) FOR TOTAL LOT COVERAGE OF 6,392 SQUARE FEET ON A
0.29-ACRE SITE. THE SITE IS LOCATED AT 2481 RUE DENISE IN THE SF (SINGLE FAMILY) ZONE OF LA JOLLA SHORES
PLANNED DISTRICT WITHIN THE LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLAN, COASTAL OVERLAY (NON-APPEALABLE) ZONE, AND COASTAL
HEIGHT LIMIT ZONE AND COUNCIL DISTRICT 1.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: CITY OF SAN DIEGO

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: COLIN HERNSTAD, HERN-ORE INC, 8515 LA JOLLA SCENIC DRIVE
NORTH, LA JOLLA, CA 92037, PHONE (619) 921-0114

EXEMPT STATUS: (CHECK ONE)

() MINISTERIAL (SEC. 21080(b)(1); 15268);

() DECLARED EMERGENCY (SEC. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

() EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)(4); 15269 (b)(c))

X) CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION: SECTION 15301(%)- EXISTING FACILITIES ) )

(e) (=) 37¢Lsleyy /b 51T

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA PURSUANT TO SECTION 15301(A)(2),
WHICH ALLOWS FOR INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS. ADDITIONALLY NONE OF THE EXCEPTIONS DESCRIBED IN CEQA
GUIDELINES SECTION 15300.2 APPLY.

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: HOLLY SMIT KICKLIGHTER TELEPHONE: (619) 446-5378
IF FILED BY APPLICANT:
1. ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING.
2. HAS A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT?
(X)YES () No

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO HAS DETERMINED THE ABOVE ACTIVITY TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEQA

é////f/f %// 5(% e p/ i September 13, 2012

SIGNATURE/TITLE DATE
CHECK ONE:
(X) SIGNED BY LEAD AGENCY DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING WITH COUNTY CLERK OR OPR:

() SIGNED BY APPLICANT

Revised September 12, 2012mjh
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: : : REMOVED BY NEW REMAINING
' CONSTRUCTION
T oI o" 146 166" 0
2 240" 0" 0 160"
l 3 670" 346" 326" 0
2 | 4 200" 13'0" - 80" 80"
5 376 50 0 126"
6 0 180" [ 35"
7 40 276" ‘ [ 6
8 210" [) ‘ 0 210"
9 240" [ 0 240"
10 76 4" 28 8" 0 T8
TOTAL 30" 107 3442 570" 13587
PERCENTAGE OF EXISTING E R: TR -
WALLS THAT REMAIN IS: 1336 3300%

404.9

s, EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
ot em— mmrt EXISTENG WALL TO REMAIN .
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e
STRGRETANING WAL - i G RGOV MASTER 32 A EXISTING RETAINING WALL . s e ..~ CLOSET '||"  WASTER ‘
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K] e %
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= oo | e - ™
; Lo | S N e
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= % |
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B %~ LINE OF ROOF OYER . <€
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' ekl - Beale
HL LING OF PROPOSED: ' . Drawn
B COVEREDPATIO \\)I
- e e —— ) L "
. ap e B
XISTING FLOOR PLAN | DEMOLITION PLAN - | ] sest 2
a : EIGHTH INCH=1 FOOT
EIGHTH INCH=1 FOOT T Eaale —*'—t SEE BXISTING FLOOR FLAN ON THIS
4 PAGEYORDIMENSIONS = - of - sheets
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& LINE OF SBUEMIN 50100 1 030

ALL E)C[ST[L\IG DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE TQ BE FIELD VERIFIED.
ANY DISCREPENCIES ARE TO BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED 1O

THR CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Nots.

NEW WALL TO BE MIN OF 3¥EEY
FROM THE E; TRETAH\I[NG WALL.
CLOSET POINT IS TO BE MEASURED FROM
o EXIST GARAGB RETURN WALL. SEE SHEET A

DECORATIVE BLOGK TOBS RBMOVED
“SRPILL VOID POR $TUCCO FINISH
_EMATCHEEST OF EXTERIOR WALL -~

NEW EXT DOOR T0 MATCH GARAGE DOOR
Y PLYWOOD musm ALJA

7 ST,

BXTST WATER HEAYER
- JREPLACB WITH 100 GAL ‘UNIT

- nR\(wALL OVER EXIS)
‘MASONRY, WALL:

SiE 'SHERT A4 FOR G

-~ Aghgh

‘!‘[‘

EX!BT E‘.LECTRICAL

L paNES

| e ST SHOWER TO BXIST BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED
{REMAIN, CRILING TO / PER SEC 132.0403
BE RAISRD.

T ey

D NEW WROUGHT IRON GATES TO BE
§ INSTALLED ALLOWING FOR75%
STHLITY PER SEC 132,0403

f e

m:mry\(ﬁ EXISTROP OUT ¥

BXisT SKYLIGHT MDDIFIED
“ AT CEILING

EXIST BED ROOM

?DEEMI’D.Q\G'N FUNCTION?

; REFLACE EXIST SLIDING
DOOR

$ SKIM COAT SMOQTH FINISH

EXIST MASONRY WALL
TO REMAIN EXPOSED;

NEW FIRE PIT STR C URE
l‘IElGH’F 24" ABOVE. PTNIS‘{BD FLOOR

VAN, ?
“DRYWALL OVER EXI:
MASONRY ALL WALLS THIS ROOY:

OVER EXIST PRYWALL AT CEILING,
b

WINDOW NOTES
ALL WINDOWS AND GLASS SLIDING GLASS DOORS”
TO BE ALUMINUM WITH KYNAR FINISH, :
§ ALL EXISTENG WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED WITH |, -
NEW CONSTRUGTION WINDOWS; SIZEI) TO MATCH .
EXIST OPENINGS UON, ,
ALL WEST FACING WINDOWS TO HAVEMAX HEAT
REFLECTIVE GLASS.
: | SHLLMEIGHT: EMERENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
i A STLL HIEEGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 48,

; ESCAPE, AN RESCUK: EVERY SL BEPING ROGM SHALL HAVE ATLEAST
§ F EMERGENOY BSCAPE ANR RESCUE OPENING (SBC K310.1)

35T SRYLIOHT Monrémm
A’RCEH NG

. EXIST HEARTH
AND SUPFORT WALL
TOBE REMOVED

5 %6 INCH RECESS FOR
4 smcrmnmmus AnbvE-

LINEOF SECYION A-A SHEET A
TG+,

Tz

ERIST POST
© TOREMAINZ——TT

 EXIST PO

X 0 REPLACE BXIST WINDOW

BYIST POST YO
REMARY

’

BE REMOVE} np—mome
BUYT AL CORNER GLASS

PLACE EXIST WINDOW'

SKIM COAT SMOOTH FINIS!

OVEREXIST DRYWALL AT (",‘IEH.-_JNG

t
EXIST ROOF OVERHANG TO BE

T s Ammanr et WIDER opeiTNG,  STALL

CUTBACK3FEET |

NEW DOOR

NEW WINDOW TO REPLACK[EXIST

-LINE OF NEW ROOF

OVER

N T
H

44..4’

-+

ALLOWANCE TOBE MAD!’ FOR

I?'-(n“ LS (d‘

NEW WINDOW TO REPLACE EXIST

TR

J]
X
1
l
1
1
|
i
|

EN

- NEW WINDOW TO-REFLACH EXST

| 7

NEV/‘;\lebbW TOREPLACE EXIST - v

STUCCO NOTES
ALL BXISTING EX'IERIORMASONRY WALLS TO BE 8TUCCO

ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ASABOVE

' ™

LINE OF EXISTING

K" ROOF TO BE REMOVED"
. i
it { g 90 CEM EXHAUST¥AN.

ST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: OUA.RTER INCH =1 FOOE

EXIS’I‘ WALL TO REMAIN
TIEXIST WALL TO BE REMOVED
T NEWINTERIOR WALL
HEIANEW EXTERIOR WALL

307 il WALL'AS
PARTOF LANDSCAPE, DrstéN

.

f
" ,\ LINE OF EXISTING"

ROOF TOBE REMOVED

NOTE,

ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED, ¢

ANY DISCREPENCIES ARE TO BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO
THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

ATTACHMENT 9

f{ REVISIONS |BY]

O
z
e
a
i

1 un &
ol
&
-~ =R
: =
VEE

-

=
=g
<7 &
bate JUNE 28, 2012
Seale g

-} Drawn

Job

o




mrﬁﬁfﬁu'{%‘pgmﬁ GARS,

NEW CoVEREY
PATIO

o A
ety

Lo

!

XSG PAD LBV IR

POSITION OF PHOTO

T
BXIST GARAGE DOOR OPENING TOBE A
DICREASED BY 12 INCHES AN

EXIST 2 CAR GARAGE

TANDEM PARKING §PACES
/ PER SDMC SEC 142.0560(5)

. EXISTING HOUSE

,.}H

L LMEQFROOF >
OVERHANG ABOVE.

OVERAGE DIAG

ADDITION INCLUDING
COVERED ENTRYWAY PER SECTION 113. 0513

ToTG Lot CovERKOE

VISTHLITY TRIANGLE

NO VEGETATION OR BUI'LDTNG
BLEMENT TO EXCEED 30" HIGH
\WITHIN.THIS AREA

PER SBC 132

Gr)

PROPERTY LINE

., &% COMPLYINGWITH THE

B MOISTURE
!SSUHD BY. THE FRAM'BRS

NOTE: {NG AT DOORS § "™ ™

THERE SHALL BE A LANDING ON BACH SIDE Of

BACH EXTERIOR DOOR, THE WIDTH OF LANDENG

SHALLNOT BE LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. EVERY
1LANDING SHALL HAVE A MINRMUM DI

OF 36 INCHES MBASURED IN THE D!REC’HONOF TRAVEL

(8EC R311,3) SEE DRAINAGE AND FAARDECAPR PLAN SHEET Cl
FOR LANDINGS, BLEVATIONS THE RXTERIOR LANDING OR :
FLOOR AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE 'KBAN
7,75 INCEES BELOW THETOP OF THE THRESHOLD, PROVIDED
THAT THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE EANDING € )’DDDR
ANDAMAXOFXRK‘S]FKTDOES - .

INSULATION %5~ ™
1, INSULATION MATERIALS TO BE. CERTI'FIED BY CALIFORNIA.BUILDING €ODE
QUIREMENTS

TITHE 24-2-53119a), MEET FLAME SPEED AND SMOKE DENSITY RE(
PER T!LE 24-2-5311(h).
ERFLOOR INSULATION MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 304,309,319
AN‘D 520 OF THE UMC.
3. SEE TILE 24 smzn'ls FOR MINIMUM REQUIRED EXTERIOR WALL/CBILING/ROON
ASSEMBLY INSUL,
ALY (N WALLST FLAVE RIS INSULATION
FIRENOTES

1. 1N AREAS WHERE RECESSED FIXTURES VIGLATS THE INFEGRITY OF A FIKE KATHD ASSEMELY, FRO
Z‘XSIALLBB CONTINUGUS AROUND RECESSED FOCTURE 7O MAINTAMN CONTINUTFY OF THE FIRE RATED

2, BURLDIRG CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE PERMTTS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM THE FIRE
PREVENTICN BUREAU PRIOR TO QCCUPYING THE BUILBING.

+ 3, RUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE EASLILY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE ¥FROM THE STREET (CFC SEC 901.44)

MINIMUM S"NUMBERS.

4. AN AFPROVED SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED. AS th FORH BN THE CFC.

~5 OPENINGS INTC A SHAFT ENCLOSURE SHALL BE PROTECTED WY DAMPERS OR SELF-CLOSING
EMBLIES AND SHALL HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF ¥ HOUR (mac 7514, 713. 13)

& EACH c.l-nmuav USED J1¥ CONJIRNCTICN WITH ANY TTREPLACE SIALL BE MAINYAINED WITH A SEARK.

FIRE SPRINICLERS T s

‘THE SUBMITTAL OF RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER FLANS LREQULKB‘DB‘IEBCRZBOFT‘EM!O

RES!DENHALCDDB DRWHBJREQUIRBDBY SBC 903 OF THE 2140 CALIFORNIA RUTLDING CODE HAS BEEN

TD AVOI.D DELA‘[S bl CONSTRC"ON,J’XANS FOR FIRE SPRINKLER. ]‘LANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED NOT LESS THAN
30 CALENDAR DAYS FRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR PRIOR TO AFOUNDATION INSPECTION WHENTHE

SUBMITTAL OF FIRE SPRINKLER PLANY 1S DEFERRED. A FRAMING. IRDU@HNSI’EC’I’[ON SRALLNOT BE

REQUESTED PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE FIRE SPUINKLER PLANS.

SMOKE DETECTORE
‘osm

N NEW CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR FRIMARY POWER FROM
THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL
BE EQUIPFED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. SMOKB ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE
BATTERIES ARE LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH
OTHEN THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION (SEC. 907.210.2)

WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REGUIRED TO BE INSTALLED, THE. SMOKE ALARMS
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED 1IN suca AMANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE
_AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMSS OVER BACKGROD‘ND ‘WOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS

" CLOSED (SEE.907.2.103)

' ALL SMOKE AUARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1,217 AND

IESTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF THE QOVERKING CRC

AND THE HOUSE%;‘IRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF] WA 7z

' SYSTEMS AND Cl NENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE VA

LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CCR, TITLE 19, DMSKJN‘I

FOR THJ PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED (SBC R314.1)

. CAEBON MONOXHE ALARM.
X C
SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION CMA’S SHALL BE LISTED

REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2304. CARBON
! MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED AS COMLYING WITH

" /VHE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2075,

MONOKIDE ALARMS SHALT, RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER
M

SWITCH (YFHER THAN AS
REQUIRED ¥OR GVERCURRENT FROTECYION (SECR315.L1.
WHEREMORST -rm\N m CMAIS mzqumm F0 BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE
DWELLING INTERCONNECTED 1N SUCH A MANNER
THAT ACTS xwmoN QF (JN'EALARM SH.ALL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS IN
TVIDUAL UNT (SECR31! 1522)

GENERAL .
JOINTS AND OPENINGS, ANMULAR SPACES. AROUND PIPES, BLECTRIC CABLES, C(}N'DUI'XS OR QTHER OPENINGS
INPLATES AT EXTBUOR 'WALLS.SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINGT THE. PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH. .

OPENINGS WiTH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRTE MASUNRY O SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO

ENFORCING AGENCY (CORS! 4405 1}

AWNOPM%OFTHEOONS‘I'RU 1O RECYCLE OR SALVAQE.
BEFORB FINAL [NSFECTXUN A CQMYIETB OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE FROVIDED TO
THE BUILDING QCCUPANT OR OWN'ER. {CONTACTOR OR OWHER SHALL SUBMYT AN AVFIDAVID THAT

‘THE DELIVERY OF THE IAL (OGBSC 4408.1)).
1T C ANDOY REL ATFDAIR COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING

Iy
CONSTRUCTION.
SEALANTS AND.CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC ANI} (UHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS

ADHESIVES,
{COBSC 4.304.2.1).

\TED AT THE SITE 18

* PAINTS, STAINS AND OTEER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS (COBSC 4.5042.3),

AEROSQL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT WEIGHYED MIR LIMITS FOR VOU AND

OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS (CXSBC 4.5842.3)

OCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVID! \ADED TO VERIFY THAT COMFLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE

BEEN USED A LET’[ER FROM 'THE CONTRACTOR AND OR BUILDING OWNER WHAT MATERIAL HAS BEEN USBD

AND IS, {WITH THE 'ﬂunuuu:BUlL, TOR (COBSC .54 2.4).

PAIKT!LLE BOARD, MEIFIUM DENSITY FIRRERC FLYWOO! FINISH

SVSTEMS SHALL m%w LOW FORMALDBHYDB MISSION STANDARES. A LETTER TROM THE iNS‘l FALLER
TEYING HASEEENUSEDANDYI‘COMPLJANCE WITH TEW

CONTAINS A SHOWER OR TUB, UNLESS O A WHOLE HOUSE VENTLA' l'lQN -
SYSTEM. PANS MUST BE- CmTRULLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH CAN ADJUST BEYWEEN 50 AND 80 PERCENT

FLOORING
AND CARBET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOY LIMITS. A LETTER FRO? MT!:ECONTRACI‘OR
AND OR THE BUILDING CWNER CLARIFYING WHAT MAYERIALS HAVE BEEN USED AND TS COMPLIANCE. WITH
THE CODE MUST BE SUBKITTED TO.THE BUILDING INSPECTOR {COBSC 4.504.2).
FIFTY PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA RESILIENT SHALL COMPLY THE YOCBMMISION
LIMITS DEFINED IN THE COLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHH) LOW EMHTING MATERIALS
LIST OR BE CERTIFEDUNDER THE. mm‘nooncovanmﬁms‘n IRE PROGRAM
{CGRSC 4.5044).
FRAMING.
BUILDING MA‘IER!ALS WTTH VISIBLE ﬂ'l'GNS OF WATER DAMAEE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALLS AND
FLOORS FRAMING SHALL NOT Bf. ENCLOSED WHIN FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 199 MOISTURE CONTENT.
THE MOISTUHB CONTENT OF BU'ILDINU MATBR!AI.S WSED IN WALL AND F| FRAMING
SURE, MOIFTURE CONTENT SHALL BE BY EITHER A PROBE OR CONTACT
METER. ACERTIFICATE OF COMPLIAN(.E INDICATING DATE OF TEST, LOCATION AND RESULTE
UBCONTRACTORIOR, CWRAC’[UR MUST BE SUBMETTED TO THE BUILDING

FIRST FLOOR PLAN (C TINUEQ[

SCALE: QUARTER INCH = 1F0OOT

FOR WALL KEY INFORMATION SEE SHEET A3

IRHIGATION
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALEE BB
WEATHER BASED (CUBSC 4.304.1).

NOTE
ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED,
ANY DISCREPENCIES ARE TO BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO
THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
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. . ! BULLT P ROOF CLASS A WITH
/OFEN WEB TRUSS PL\\DESIGN FROM. M'ISSTON TRUSS B b 3 PLY WITH MINERAL SURFACE
X CONTACT MARIO PEREZ 619 739 0958 : : o CAP SHEET 4GNC BY. MANSVILLE
| 5 | i GREQUAL
- T T R —— o . = =
GG AT ' L "\". , VLo I o T i : g E
= - N . N N . B . 3
‘STEEL SUFFORT BEAM .. i ; N - " _— - \ ‘W ROOF PER STRUCTURAL DWGS ] -
PER STRUCTURAL DWGS. g T . . N
. . ) ¢ . . . . ) e - R ]
=1t ‘ ‘ - i R . B NEW 2 CAR GARAGE Lo
K ‘ N R OPEN COURTYARD . o ‘o (1N TANDEM TO EXIST 2 CAR GABAGE) . [EASTRANSHED:
&1 LIVING ROOM . - B GRADE | |
i . < N o Lo . . . . . EXIST RETAINING [ S}
| . . . WALL et
e . - - . 3 PR R . ¢ N . . . . .
BXIST SLAB . d : R . < b : . . . 3 [
: -l . \& T Sl AN P NEW SLAB ST SLARY ».-
| v SIS 1V — .
EXIST PINISHED GRADE . | . i D‘; Y:; N
: ‘, SECTION A-A ; . )
SH FAST ELEVATION TO COUR'
ISCALE: QUARTER INCH = 1 FOOT
EC “ .
NEW GARSSEDOOR
TO REPLACE EXIST
e TOP OF PARAPET } C - }
/ 5 ZJ;(EDGLASS S . . " Tor OF ExsT RIGE me - . . . :
. ’ Ty i
. . *u —
o B i N | % 7
et : / . e ¥ RO PER STRUCTURAL DRAW Y Y /
= : EXIST FIN FLOOR 595,48 A v i ROOE P s e e
v ' . S ¢ " LAMIRATED OLASS SKYLIGHT > JB.OF EXIST ROOF
o | N S W oo ]
f R .
EXI %
¥ + . / . TO I{EMAIN L o [N 3
. St e AN e, . R ROOF OVERHANG
o SREA Wﬁxﬁﬂ G ROOPTRUSSES |
iPARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION { - SLOPB K INGRGR ROPTMIN TR, |
K AND EJ & h |
SCALE QUARTER INCH=1 FOOT N .
3 s
NoOTE: . -
NO POINT OF FINISHED HEIGHT OF NEW ROOF IS TO BE HICHER THAN HEIGHT OF | £ - "mq" ST ROOE TO
\ S "BXISTING ROOF RIDGE LINE, : : 14
. . : : CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THiES HRIGHT BEFORE ANY CONSTRUGTION COMMENCES- OPEN B .
.. - . ‘ COURTYARD I
. o . . {
. : - IXTERIOR KINISHES "
: : “EXTERIGR WALLS TO BE STUCCO USING EXPO EXTERIOR COLOR (N SANTA} BARBARA FINISH -
4 . COLOR.TO B 481 HERITAGE BEIGH OR SIMILAR ' s NECEEISK{‘; SCUPPERS : .
’ NEW ROGF GVER ENTRY WALKWAS < l' . m
! T SERSTRUCTURAL DWGS EXIST GHIMNEY. Sy
UGHT IRON CATHS TOBE . NEW LAMINATED GLASS SKYLIGHT . TOP AT 15757 AROVEBXIS - ‘ >
LES ALLOWING FORTS%  * | TO COMPLY WITH SEC 2409 [t . . . . T { i Z .
PER SEC 132.0403. : I : . ‘ ; : |
ETWBEN PICKETS MTE 47 . : . | TOP OF PARARET \. . ! REOF DRAIN w‘{m uuudz TS (NOT-SHOWN] ;
N i TOP OF BXIST RINGE LINE I : /ﬁ" " \[ 1 m
N : - 1 ' :
e PIXEDGLASS oA, i . ‘
| ABOVE ENTRY'GATE ¢ ; { b
P . ) < ! I[ 1 y 2. .
5 § - ) 3}
" ) . i - <
i . ! g
VK “ N -~ . 4 ‘1 S
: . \ g’ggggz NG gg y«zjg : . 0634 mDGg' LINE N . q <
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' . ™. NEW RGOF PER Sr;lUCTURAL BRAWINGS, ~—— Tl =
: . N . SLokh % NG PER FOOT MIN (TYF) S ) o =
i i "~ g
. \ 1 M 4
PAKAPE‘[‘ Mmscurms N EX[ST s!m.xeh\'r i i
. /Aswg SARY, ™, . T . I A A
- Sl o . o L .
" §EBE INCHPER FOOT MIN (TYF) , . . . . o
| / } ‘ . fNEW. LAMINATED GLASS SKYLIGHT P . 2
; ' . ’ RSP RS, ¥ m &
‘ SECTIONB o , { =
i 'SCALE: QUARTER INCHl‘—l FOOT W) )
| - . ) s -
| B e pate JUNE 28,7012 |
4 : - i X -
ROOF NOTES X eanier wxm SCUPPERS - Senlo
BUILT UP ROOF CLASS A 3 PLY WITH MINERAL SURFACE AS NECESSAR
w" :CAP SBEET 4GNC BY MANVILLE OR EQUAL - CLASS A ROOF
PER [JBC SEC 1504 AND TABLE 15-A ) Drawn
NEW.EDX FLYWOOD OVER ENTIREROOF PER STRUCTURAL - .
“AND ROOFING SPECIFICATION ROOF PLAN Job:
SCALE: BEIGHTH INCH =1 FOOT .
N&m Shest
N ALL Ei(ISTNG DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED, i
"ANY TISCREPENCIES ARE TO BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO £ \ 5
THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER of - Bheets
b -
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LIWE OF BXIST
| . RODF s, .
o : iy R ) TOP QF PARAPET
H . PR B . . N N N " . Ml S i - . . - P ;o
o . . . J . < v . ot e y < g . .. . . . e . HEIGHT KOI' TO EXCEED
L " - . . L. N . . N . . JEXT SUN CONTROL BLINDS . “ - =
! . . - o ’ Y N R or. - o / sarmcmwﬁxémcowws . oL T “ o o RIDGE LINE OF EXIST ROOF
. o 4 . N . . ’ . S R . R - e L T~ &
e e i - o . ‘ . K A N N L - . - - - . . B .. G40 s ) HEIGHT -
WINDOW HD HEIGHT . ;! | P o Py R : C c ' R = N : = ; =T T 1 ' W].NDQWHD =
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{ o : D C [ . // SR AN - : 1 . ., . !
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i N . . . L/ p N |
-
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{
gholt
.
.
»/“
ql,aﬂ

- i
JBUTT GLAZED CORNER GLASS ' |

. . S N # 2 . | .
. e g o ) . i )\ . } ! EXIST. FIN FLOOK. 595.18

EXIST, FIN FLOOR $95.1% |
: oA
I H

o . . . B \EiisTmeO' W TO “
T R : 3 BE REPLAPACED

: ‘ EAST ELEVATION.
. ; : : B . 'SCALE: QUARTER INCH = 1 FOOT - |
EXTERIOR EDGSHES : :
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE STUCCO USING EXPO EXTERIOR COLOR IN SANTA ¥ PARBARA FINISH
COLOR TO BE 481 BERITAGE BEIGH OR SMILAR '

NEW I/EXI.stx‘.NGL X

| et BXIST BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED

| R . - . ' TN .o - | GARAGE DEYOR
[» } . . S . C - EHOTSHOWN FOR CLARFIYY ™+,
E /COVBREP?/\I[OPEYUND | 'I . .
3 e ) o
&= WALL RRHIND BBG TO BE . 1h ;‘
SO HIGH, AR . . P! : d
- . v 1 L fotio
7 " R T A ; , ' ! LT . . - B A St
., EXTSON bONTROLELHIBS <7 P " s .. S e e . . . e . R . A . . P E
" SET IN CHANNELS ALONG CQJ. . "L L 5 T Lt ' Vi . _ e e (S g
. =
2
B

PER SEC 1320403 =

UT GLAZED.
CORNES GLASS -

i -
r |l : ’ - . UST WINDOW BE REPLACED T}

:Emsrwmnojv’wj‘[ . C E
” REPLACRD i . : . Co

e BXIST ELECTRICAL
PANEL EN

ok

| W WROUGHT RON GATES 10 8
INSTALEED ALLOWING FOR73%
VIS PER SEC 1320403

- EXIST, FIN FLOOR 595,18

BEREPLAPACED, -

NORTH ELEVATION. . g 2
. . SHOWING HOUSE ONLY* )
e SQALE: QUARTER INCH = 1 FOOT

#FOR GARAGE AND ENTRY ELEVATION SEE SHEET A+3
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GENERAL NOTES

and shall conform to the provisions of the 2007
edmon of the “Calrfomla Buﬂdmg Code” (CBC) with the goveming agency amendments and
erel. sode or California Building Code (CBC) is referenced in
the foliowing general mtes or oibier note sections, it shall imply-the CBC Code with goveming:
agency amsndments,

All ASTM standards listed hersin, shall be as teferenced In the latest lssue of the annual book of
standards or the Amerigan Sociely for Testing and Materials,

¢

The contracter shalk verify all and site Dbefore starting work.
‘The designer and englneer shall lmmadlataly be nntmed n writing of any discrepancies.

Alf omissions and/or confitots beiween the various sisments of the wotking drawings and
specifications shall be brought 1o the attentlon of the field inspactor and a solution given by the
designer and structural engineer priod to proceeding with any work affscted by the conflict or
omission.

tn case of conflict, notes and detalls of these d shail take over the
"General Notes” andfor “Standard details”. Typical detaiis shalt be used whenever applicatle.

If & specific detall 15 not shown for any part of the work, the censtruction shall be the same as for
simitar work.

Worklng dimensions shall not be scaled from plans, sections or detalis on these struciural
drawings.

The contractor shall provide and maintai adequate erection shoring and bracing as required for

.. siability of the structure during all phases of construction. These drawings represent the finished

structure and do not indicate the method of construction,

. Pipes, ducts, sleeves, openings, pockets, chases, biock-outs, etc. shall not be placed in slabs,

¢ beams, girders, columns, walls, fbundaiions. etc. nor shaﬂ any structural member be cut for such
- items, unjess detaiied on dings. {If any pipes, ducts, ete., do
wocur that are nof shown on these struclural drawings, the designer and structural engineer shall
be notified ) Ses paragraph 4, above.

; Anchor bolts or inserts for shall be designed for selsmic zone
1 4 by a Civil or.Structural Engineer reglslered in tl\e State of California and shalf be shown an the
* mechanical or slectrical shop drawings,

The contractor shall assume sole and plets ibility for )nb site during the
course of ounstructmn of this project, lnctudlng safety of all persons and property, This

and:not be limited fo nonnat working hours. The contractor
shalf defend, mdemnlfy. and bold the architecl free and i fron all claims, and.ali
Rability, real or alleged in connestion ‘with the performance of work on this project, exoept for
Nability arising from the sole negiigerice of the architect.

fthe p any new may have to be propared, the details
may have to be al&sr‘sgy and new drawh\gs may heve !o be aubmim:«d ('D (ho buifding depﬁu{me
ne

al] alsa
process the revised plans all !hrounh the offiee of all

| WOOD NOTES .

Sawn wood members shalf be Douglas Fir-Larch: (uno) conforming ta the “2007 California
Buliding Code” (CBC) See, 2308, and shall be Grade Marked by an accreditation bod it
compiies with Doc. PS 20 or equivalent i i

Wood Grades, UNO shall be as follows;
MEMBERS

© GRADE

Waills 2% 4 (8- 0") Conslruction

Walls 2 x 4 (81" to. 120" #2

Watls 2 x 6 (120" to 160"y #2
Structural jeists and planks {2 #

Beams and Stringers (4 x 8 & widery #

Posts and timpers . #

Top plate & bottom plate Match wall members

Alf wood that rests an exterior foundation walls and ars 8" or less from exposed earth, Al wood

atiached directly 1o interfor o exterior masonty.or concretz walls below grade and all wood

geapjsrs ;‘nd sills o concrete that Is irr direct cuntact with earth shall be praservative-treated
ougias Fir.

AII silts or plates bearing en concrete or masnnry shalt have anchor holts:
Mot less than 5/8" with 2°'%2°x3/16 washi
Embedded at foast 7" into concrste or masonry
: Spaced at more than 6-6" apast (uon)
. Placed a minimum of §” and a maximum of 8" from each end.
A minfmism of two bolts peripach piecs.
Sized and spacad as shown on the dmwings

Waod structural panels shall conform te the “2007 California Building code” YCBC) Sec. 2303 and
shall conform o the requireikents far thelr type in doc., PS 1 or PS 2. The Trademarks of an
approved testing an greding agency shall ideniify each panel for grade and glus typs. \Weod
structural panets that-are permanently expossd in putdoor application shall be of extatior type
{unc). All wood steuetural panels shbﬂ be of the following grades and panel Identification indexes

(uno o drewlngs)
use GRADE PANEL INDENT INDEX
Roof sheathing CDX 2410
Floor sheatting APA 48/24
Shear Panels COX (unoy 2416 .

Glue-Laminated timbers shatl be manufamumd and identified as required in AITC A180.1 and

ASTM D 3787, using Douglas Fir Industrisl Appearance Grade wood and exterior glue with
intended dry use condifion and vse Shall bs as follows:

COMBINATION NO.
24F-v4 Simple span
24PV Cantilevers.

Wood framing anchors, post caps, columy bases and other connectars spacified on drawings
shall be as ¥ pson Gomp or an engin pp! equal.

,?3?’ piates, unheaded boits, washers and drift boits shall canform to the requirements of ASTM

Boits shail conform to ASTM A307.
Nuis shalt conform to the requirements of ASTM A563, Grade A.

All bolt heads, nufs and lag screws bearing on wood shall have cit washers unless noted.
Bolt holes in wood shali be drifiad 1/32° larger than the nominal boit diameter.

shal not be fess than the following

‘The number and size of wood
table. .

Special.cannectors for connecting wood or gluad laminated timber shall be fabricated from stest
conforming fo ASTM A38, Welds shall conform {o the requirernents of AWS D1, 1-85.

Diaphragm naillng shall conférm to CBC Table 2306.3.1. and 2306:3.2 and Table 2306.4.1 and
2306.4.3 with nomenclature defined as follows:
BN = Nalling at diaphragm bounctaries, continuous panet edges, & st edges of openings.

EN = Edge nailing . v
FN = Fisld nailing Altwelds shall, in addition, to all the specifications listed above, comply with the requirements of SOINT Ak bl SHALL et
) : the Ninth edition of the “Manual of Steel Constiuction — Allowable Siress Design” as published by M- ECINBATCN S LTSS 45 AL P s e RN £ VAL AT i BAL B NN OR K Date.
Where-diaphragm. blocking is specified is specified, use 2 x 4 blacking wilh “z" olips, UON. the Americar institute of Steel Construction. L PLATES, 2% BL, TOF e B EEgE SN NALNE ALt B Srae
. - Uil poHoOD rmw ARPLIED O ot pACEe oF A WAL rLYHoaD paL Johte .towre SHALL OUCUR AT $u NOHNAL Soale
Simple span wood members, not shop cambered, shall be erecied with the natural camber up. Laps at bar splices in cororete construction shall be as follows; ORVBACH SR OF Wikl shall o
The engineer shalt be Top bars ‘Otfier than top bars 167 USE Bl COPION NAILS MHEN INSTALLING SIMPBON 'LTP4 GVER PLYIOOD SREATHIG. . Drawn
(Class B) (Class B) 4
Lead holes for lag serews in.woad shall be-bored as foflows: Bar size '
; or shank: Same diamneter and length &s unthreaded shank Fig = 2500 flo = 3000 o = 2500° g = 3000
For threaded portion: 60% to 75% of shank diameler & length equal to threaded portion. #5 30. 27 24 21
# 35 £ %6 25 ' )
| # 40 38 T2 20 . ! ! '
[CONCRETE 45 43 36 33 | )
- N ; 7 - RS - e i e . 4 | O Shasts
f
b

pec!ai provislons for shear walls with plywoad-on both sides;

\Where specifically indicated on plans.

A Sill plate shall be 3 x 8 P.T. D.F.

B. All siuds and blocking at panel edges shalt be 4 x 6.

C. All other intermeiiate studs shall be 3 x 6 @ 16" vc.

D. End posts shall be min. 4 x 6 or as specified on the drawings.

E Both verticat and horizontal interior panel joints on opposite
sidas of the wall shall be staggered.

F, The plywood on one side must be nafled befors the frame Inspeciion,
The plywood on the other side must be installed and inspected prior to
Instaliation of wall surface covering.

G. no penstrations ar natches are permllted other than those shown on the
structural drawings,

Provide double-stud fo support ail beams unless posts. are Specified.

Double block under alt posts.

"

Double jalst under all paraltel partitions untess

Top piates.of &l wood stud walls shall ba (2) 2 x (same width as studs), fap 48" min. with at feast
- 12-t6d hails at each side of lap and not more than 12" between.

Cutting, notohing, or driliing of beams or joists shall be permitted only as detailed or approved by
' the enginger,

Molsturs content of wood at time. of placement shell not excesd 18%.

vaide 8T dﬂﬁ'&lraps across ali discontintos top plates.

i .. 'Eor S | Glue timber an AITC Certification of Confnmanoe ara
certlﬂoate of oonfonnanca issued by a current ICBO approved quality controf agency, must be submitted to the
buﬂdlng mspectov pricr to instailation"

NAILING SCHEDULE (2007 CBC TABLE 2304,8, 1)

1. :_ Joist to sill or girder, toenall

2. Blogking to joist, teenall each end 2~8d

3. 1" X & subfloor (or smaller } tovach Joist, face nall 2-8d

. 4. . Wider than 1" x 6" subfioor to sachjolst, face nafl 38d
5, 2" subfivor to Joist or girder, biind & face nail 2-16d

8. Sole plate to joist or Wocking, typical face nalt  16d@ 16" a¢
Sole plate to joist or bikg @ braced wall panels 3-16d per 16”
1. Top piate to stud, end nait 2-18d

8. Stud tor sole plate, toenail er end nall 4-8d
.8 Oouble studs, face nall 150 @ 2% oc
10. Double tap plates, typical face nail 18d @ 1¢' oc
Llouble top ptates, lap spilce 8-1ed

11, Blkg hetwaen joists or rafters fo top plate, toenail 3-8d
12. Rim joist to top plate, toenail & @ 6ot

13, top prates {aps & intersactions, face nait 2161
14, Cantinuous. hoader, fivo. pleaﬂs (slong 8a. edge) 18¢d @ 18" oo

480 Celffing jolsts 10 plale toenall &-Bd

18. Gontinuous header to stud, tosnall 4-8d
7. Ceifing Joists, iaps over partitions, face neil 3-j6d
18, Celling joists to paraliel raters, face nall 3-16d

¢ 19, Rafter io-plate, toenail 3-8

20, 1" brace to each stud & plate, face nail 2-8¢

+ 21, 1" x 8" sheathing (or smaller) to sach bearing, face nail 3.8d
s 22 Wider than 1% x 8" sheathing {0 each bearing, face nail’ 3-8d
23, Bulit-up eorner studs 18d @ 24'oc
24. Bullt -up girdars & beams (@ top & Bot. Staggen20d @ 32'o0

{ends & @ ea. Splice) 2~16d

285, 2° planks 10 each bearing 2-18d
26. Collat tie to rafter, face nafl 3~10d
27. Jack rafter to hip, face nail o toenail 3104
8, Roof rafter to 2 by rldge bearn, toenail N 2-18d
28, Juist to hand joist, face nail 3-184
P30, Ledger stip, face nail 3-18d

31. Winod structural panels & particleboard %" and less ad
: Subfloor roof & walt sheathing (fo framing) 5/8" 10 %° 8d
718

o1 8d
118° 101 % 1od
8ingle fioor %" and {88 ad
. [ b 7igtol ad
B to framing) 118" 1% 1od
i 32, Panelsiding %" and less 6t
¢ (to framing) - 518" &d
33, Fiberboard sheathing W ad
. 7a" 8d

34, interior paneling, casing W 4d '
s 8d

All nails to be commons

Whenever possible nalis driven perpendicular fo the:
arain,shall be used Instead of toenalls,
. Diaphriigm sheatiung nafls or offier approvei sheathing
| nonnectors shal be driven so that their head o crown Is
Flush with the.surface of the shedthing,

REINFORCING STEEL NOTES

Bar reinforcement shall conform 16 the requirements of ASTM A815,
. The following grades shall be used:
Grade 40 - #4 and smaller

Details of reinforcement shall conform to the requirements of AC! 3185 Chapter 7 and other
sechons sesording to the application,

Grade 60 - #5 and larger

Vedical reinforcament shail be tied or otherwisé fméd in position at the top and bottom and at
- Intermediate losations, space not greater than 192 bar dismsters.

Walded steel wire reinforcement shalf conform to the suj foatings with it of
the same size, grade and at the same spacing as the vertical relnforcement in the walls, pilasters
or eolumns,, (OUN)

Bar supports shall be provided In accordance with the provisions of *Bar Support Specifications”
as contained in the latest edition of the "Manua! of Standard Practice” by the Concrete
Reinforoing Steel institule (CRSY)

. Reinforcing steel detalling, bending and piacing shall be In accordarice with the Concrete
i Reinforoing Steel Institute *Manual of Standard Practice”, latest editfon.

i .
| Al reinforcernent shall be securely tied in place before placing concrate oF grout.

WWelding of relnforcing bars shall confonm to al Welding God ing Steel’;
ANSHAWS D1.4 of the American Weiding Society,

Woelding of alf reinforcing steel to structural steel shall be limited to those areas spacifically shown
on fhe plans, Any other welding shall require the approvat of the geveming agency, field inspector
and structurel engineer,

Welding of crossing bars and tack Welding of rei shall not be

CONCRETE NOTES

Conerete shal conform to the requivements of AGI 318-05 Chapier 5. The minimun 28-day

. cylinder strength shall ba as follows:

FOUNDATIONS STRENGTH
Sialy on grade & raised wood floor 2500 psi
Caissons / grade beams 3000 psi
Al other concrete { UNO) 2500 psi

Whers concrete strength is 3000 psi or greater, cylinder tests are required per
AGH318-05 5.8.3.3.

Portiand cement shalt conform to the requlrements of ASTM C180, type 11V,

gragates shail conform to the requirements of ASTM C33 for normal waight concrete and
gTM €33 for Ught weight concrete.

shall be used in with the S and app:
bJ the engineer of record.
Ready Mixed concmte shrall e mbged and with the reg of

d concrete” ASTM C34

Minimum concrete cover (in Inches) for relnfercing steel in nonprestressed cast-in-place concrete
shall be as follows, UNO.
Location Min. cover
{inchas)
2

A. Cast against and permanently exposed to earth
B. Formed sufaces exposed to earth or weather:
#6 and larer rebar 2
5 robar, /8 inch wire and smaller 1%
Ah sleeves through beams, girders and foundation walls shall be instalied and sacured in position
piior to placing concrete, Except. as shown on Structural drawings, sleeving shall not be permitted
uniess approved by thp designer.

Sleeves, pipes, and conduits strafl not be placed through continuous or spread footings, grade
beams, pile caps, or Hie beams, unless spacificaily detalied by the architect.

Conduit Shall not be placed in eny concrete siab fess than 3 1/2" thick. If conduit Is place in
concrete slab, ifs outside diameter shall not be greater than 1/3 of the siab thickness. The
minimum clear distance between conduits shall be three inches.

All exposed corners shall be chamfered % UNO,

Refer to architectural drawings for moids, grooves, omaments, clips or grourds required 1o be
cast in the concrete and for exient of depressions, curbs and ramns

Adl vertical surfaces of concrete ahove finished grade shall bs formad.

f’@efer to drawings and i for i dueto
G.LP. ponerste. |

" "'MASONRY SPECS

IJnasonry units shalf conform to ASTIM C80 Hollow cors, Normal Welght, Fm = 1500 pst (JON)

A!l units shall be samipled and tested in accordance with ASTM C140.

rtar shalf conform to ASTM G270 and 1o the requirements of 2007 CBC Table 2103.8.
e minimum strength shall be 1800 psi at 298 days.

Grout shall gonform 1o ASTM C476 or 10 the requirerments of 2007 CHC Table 210312,

The minimum strength shall be 2000 ps at 28 days.
“The compressive of grout shall be determined in accordancs with ASTM C1019.

Portiand cement shall sonform to the requirements of ASTM €150,
Biended cement shall confarm to the requirements of ASTM G585,
Masonry cement shall cenfarm fo the requirements of ASTM Ca9,

Wortar cement shall conform to the requirerents of ASTM C1328,

Goarse agaragats ghall conform 1o ASTM C404,
Coarse aggregate shiali be pea gravel

Fine aggregate shall conrorm to ASTM C144.
Lime shall be hydrated lime and conforr 1o ASTM G207, Type 5.

shall be used in with the and app
bythe architect of record,

STRUCTURAL STEEL SPECS

The design, ication and erection of steet shall be in accordance with the AISC 360

f
Al structural steel to be the following:

ASTM A28, Fy = 38 ksi (Structural shapes & plates)

ASTM A572 Grade 50, Fy = 50 kst (Moment frames)
ASTWV A500 Grade B, Fy = 46 ksi (Structural tubes)
ASTM AS3 Grade B, Fy = 35 ksi (Structural pipe)

Al structure) wetds o be the following:

E70 series typical
EQ0 serfes for A615 Grade 80 reinforcing bars,

. & Shop walding 1o be done iy an approved fabricator's shup.'
1 Fisld welding to have continuous “Spesial Inspection®,

SPREAD FOOTING WITH 2500 PSi CONCRETE :

LOAD 1000# BRG 15004 BRG 2000# BRG
2000 17X AT 15" X 15" 10X 10
(2)HAEW. (2)HEW. (2 #4EW.
4000 20%20 X1 16X 16
(BHEW. (3)#4 EW., B HEW.
8600 28" X 26" 20" X 20" PR 1
(3)#4 EW. (B HIEW, (B4 EW,
8000 210" X 210" 24 X 24 20" X 20" !
(4 #4 EW. () HAEW, () HAEW,
10000  82'X3T 28" % 28" Fax2w
(4 HAEW. (4 HAEW, (A HEW.
12000 36" x 36" ¥g'x 30" 26° x 28"
_ (54 EW. (5)HAEW. (5)RAEW.
14000 I (39" F0"x 30" 29°x 29"
(6) 4 EW. (5) #4 EW. (B #AEW,

DESIGN CRITERIA

DESIGN LOADS
i Roof Floer
: §-Tile, 10 psf max. Carpet, 4 psf max.
. Total dead load: 20.0 psf . Total drart Inarl 14 nsf
Live toad 20.0pst b Live load 48
Tota! load 40.0 psf Total load 54 pst
! peck
. Diaxotex, 2 psf max,
i Total dead load: 20,0 pst Exterior wall 18 psf
<1 Live load 0,
Totat foad: 80.0 psf interlor walt 7.0 psf
! LATERAL LOADS

\Wind Load: Chagter 6.5, ASCE 7-05

Sei‘sn’lin t;nad: Chapler 12.8, ASCE 7-05
Method 1: Simplified procedure

Equivalent lateral fofce procedure

Location Expusure Category: B

Ocaupsncy Category: W W =10 Wind importance Factor
15 &= 1.0 Seismic Importance Factor . V3s= 85 mph .
Selemic Design Cetegory: D Kzt =1.0 Tapagraphic Factor
Sita Clags: D Kd =0.85 Directionaiity Factor

Bs= 1388 = 51=0.555

Sds = 0.92606 Sdt = 0.427
R=65 YWood Shear Walls
Selsmic Base shear V= §§§

- R o “Do net cut, noteh, drilf, bore, shave, taper or for any reason mudnfy

such as ghu Paralams,
l-jolsts and other similar imber products unless such modlﬂcaﬁuns are within the wiitten parameters set forth
by the manufacturer of that product or a letter of cerfification from the manufacturer's engineer with a signed
and stamped detall is fssued and authotized by the projest engineer of record and approved by the Clty of San
Dlego Eluddmg Official.”

SUMMARY OF SPECIAL INSPECTION

134Verifysol  condtions  are subehnﬁaﬂy 1L}

1

2 Bo!ts lns'elled In conoiete

k3 rele momeant-resisting spaca frama 132 Verfy uut foundation evasuations emnd m proper
4 Rslnfomh\g gtest and presiressing stesl depih and bearlng

54 ANl shuctural welding 133 Provide salf compmthﬂ tgst results, daplh of fil.
52 Weid wsung ducma momenuasmngsfaal frame Reiative denity, baring values. X
53 Weldi 134Provide  solis  expension test resul, expandon -
8 Higmem;th balﬁng [ndex, Recommendations Yo foundalions, on-
7. Stactural masonry grace floor siab design for each bullding site.

8. Reinforced gypsurm concrets 14 Smoke corrol

9. insidating concrete i [) Spechi ‘cases (destribs)

18, Spray-applied freprocfing 15, te fabyication for bullding oemponents

11, Deep toundations (pilng, drilled & caissona) 17. Dlwspecw Inspectione as reduited by designer.
2. Bhorets )

N, Descriglnn of Typs of Insp. Req'd, L.ocation, Remarks, Etc. Design Stength

| ERoNY  DNiweoht. - SiNfSsp SET-XP  lec €6 EeR uFos

NOTES .

The Spealel (n!pec!bns identified are ln addition io The s;:adal Insgactors must be certitied by the

thosa recuired by the building code, as amended. Govemm Jurtsdiciion to perform the type of Inspeciion
Spestat Inspaotlon Is not a sibstitute Vur hvapecuun bya

Clty inspecto EXCEFTIONS

1. Soihlnspsﬂﬂonbymesui(sEOE
2 e by mechanica) E.O.R.
3. Wthalved by the Bullding Oftfclar

Hie rotyve.

it s are ahways required during the
Continuous. ms'peuif s requlced durk en
Wtk in more than ons saiefory of work reqidring

Spectal 413

ot gangraphlc location of the work ts tich tht & Spocial inspeator or Inapection Agency stlbast ong
cannot be continuously cheervad [ accordance with warkdng day prior to pexfonming any work that mqulraa
the provisions with the provisions of IRE Sectlon, 1704, : Spental Inspeotion,

ltis Ine agent’s rasponaiblily to employ & sufficlent .
number of inspecions to sssurs that i the workis
inspasted In accordance with thoss provisions.

Specially inspectod work trat js instalied or sovarad
. without tha appmvev of the Gy insyisctor fs subjeck to
remuval of exposure.

A Certificate of ¥ Completlon of
Work requiring special Inspechon

Must be completsd and submitted to the
inspaction service Departmant.

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE - IBC 2006 / CBC 07 azsansissoliv
e | SRS | MATRERLAL ANE Nell i TRGERIFTIoN AbiGLOR BALY denmD. [esyid g e ) e
3/8° CON FLTHGCD kY 2 mu. PLATE b p A
{y | %o od © Bros BN, / Brog N, Frohpeiiamiced PLATEW 6 4 Soc. | (GRLToA @ oy
2/8° COX FLYROOD W/ i BILL PLATE W/ \ . s s
@ 50 Bl @ oe ER. / Bpe, Fi, S5 AR, 8 Mo B FLATE W b 0 swe. | IO T e B
378" Co PLYRODE W/ ot ACHOR BOLTE A% » B'ae,
0 ﬂd ” B EN ¢ 2’0, FM & R0, ON 2k BLL. o PLATE WYl @ 2o, | (ORLTPA® Dot
® B PTG (ESENOTE B 2 T o o L Tobt HOTE 165
V2 GIX PLYWOD W [ ot PLATE W2 [0l 8 Mo Ad @ Biog,
e ol © o, BN Boe, BN PrAAEG (SYAGHRRED) WTO 1GR LTed » (e
e o o FRabNG (O KT ) ome N ’;"nallﬂ'. o JoRTmLGre. | (8RR NOTR (6]
. 143° OO FLYMOD W/ 2 PLATE WY i &Y LONE "
® | 100 5 20,0, 2N, | W, o, O AATE Y | DY T m., e
ON B FrRAMING (BEE NOTE W) e AB, 3 iGN S ISR
12" CD¥ BTRUGTURAL | PLYIMOOD kY B AT Wi/ 9% X &% LONG
| 4 | e 2 % o, BN, { 20 EN. e SL). PLATE WY L,Zu ;’-A-u. o ot
O3 3y FrRArliNG 181 NOTE 1) * W AB. 9 l6'os. 4 RIM oW BLocKE:
542" GO STRIETRAL | PLTNCOD Bkl SIDRLI " N
| © Stos EX /o il oL prame | RN W ok \ma }é’;‘%‘;ﬁ;
oN 3)1. FRAMNG (88 NOTED. 4 ¢ 18) 3% AB 0 o, Ay RM ol L oK
@*wual N ASTERISK ¥ ACCOTPANIES 118 SHEAR WALL SYMBOL, BHEATHINS 16 70 B CONTINIGUS THIROUGH ADJACENT MALL FRAMING.
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES _

L BHEAR FANELS SHALL BE APPLIED DIREGILY 15 8TUD FRATTNG.

2. FLTHOOD MAY BE NSTALLED BITHER HORIZONTALLY Of2 VERTICALLY.

5. ALL PLYNGOD FANGL EDSEE SHALL B2 RLOCKED W/ 2x BLACKING HH,

4, SHEAR MALLS FIGRE THAN CHE VIERTIGAL PANEL I HEIGHT BHALL HAYE EITHER VERTIGAL. OR HORIZONTAL ETAGGERED SPLICED JOiNTS.

Be FROVIDE 1" MIN, EDGE DISTANCE FOR ALL FLYWOOD EDGE NAILING.

S0 CHLT CoMMON NAILE ARE 10 BIE USED FOR ALL PLYNOGD SHEATHG: ATTAGHHENT.

" MATL GUNS UBHE "CLIPFITE HEAD™ DR ‘GINKER? NAILS ARE NDT ACCEPTABLE,

£, AL BOLT HOLES TO B DRILLED L32° Mk, TO Mo MAX, OVERBIZED.

& usE pmkaua FifR 2 PREGOURE mgwm BILL FLATES, ENGNEER YO B8 HOTIRED FOR REREEIR I OTHER BPECHES 8L PLATES ARE USED

ART OF EXIETING BULOING.

s nas o s Lo i ecae we sna A 100 SUCRE NI
UBING BIMPRCH BET HiaH STRENGTH. Apueuvz fEbh' Pri). SPRCIAL NeFEction “ieo REQUIRED FOR RETROFIT ANcH0RS,

I pompmion srior HOREOLTE b AL ChAR HALLS oAl HAYE & FINFUM B0 7 ¢ 14 THIEK FLATE WAGHERS INDER SACH 0.

1 BTUCCO ANDIOR EXTERIOR VENEER OVER A PLYIOOD BHEARKALL BHALL B HATEREROOFED W A M, OF (U) LAYERS 0F * BLB. FELT PAPER.

B TORDATION SILL FLATED A9 AL FRAMING MEMBERS RECSIVIKG ECGE HAILIN o ASUTT! SHALL B2 3+INCH NOVINAL OR THICKER,
A 24 FOUNDATION elu. PM‘IE CEN B USED PR T ﬂmm BOLY 6CHEDULE ABOVE, ALL Bx aix. FLATES, 24 DBL TOR FLATES, AND F.YWOD

HEVISIUNS | BT 4
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HOLD DOWN SYMBOL ‘

HD - HDMWITH 5STB 20
OR /8 ALL THREAD
12" EMBED, SET-XP

CONCRETE NOTES
CONGRETE FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED FOR 2500 PS! TYFE Iy CONCRETE

AT 28 DAYS,
CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE 4° THIGIWITH 48 AT 18” 0.0, BACH WAY OVER 4
OF SAND AND 15 Mit. VISQEEN MEMBRANE IN THE MIDDLE. THE VISQUEEN
MOISTURE BARRIER SHAOULD BE PROPERLY LAPPED AND SEALED AT JOINTS
ANDYAROUND ANY BREAKS BUCH AS OPENINGS FOR UTILITY CONQUITS.
ALt FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED ON UNDISTURBED SLOPE WASH DEPOSITS
AT THE DEPTH AND WIDTH A8 SHOWN, THE TOPOF ALL FODTINGS SHALLBE A
MINIMURS OF 8> ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE. THE BOTTOM OF ALL FODTINGS.
SHALL MAINTAIN MiN, 7° 0° TO DAYLIGHT WHERE SLOPES OCCUR PER SOLS
REPORY. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM
LEADING EDGE OF FOOTING TO DAYLIGHT.
ALL FOOTINGS SMALL HAVE TWO NUMBER SREINFORCING BARS AT THE TOP
AND BOTTOM, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE, RE-BAR SHALL CONFORM TG
ASTM AG15, GRADE 40 SIZES #3 AND #4, AND GRADE 50 FOR SIZES #5 AND

GER,

ALL RE-HAR SMALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 38 BAR DIAMETERS WATH A
MINIMUM OF 2-D AT SPLICES. BENDING OF RE-BAR SHALL CONFORM TO THE
UNIFORM BUILDING CODE,

HOLD DOWN HARDWARE SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE TIME OF
INSPECTION, HOLD DOWN FASTENERS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED PRIOR T0
FRAMING INGPECTION AND AGAIN BEFORE THE WALL & CLOSED: HOLD BOWN
CONNECTOR BOLT HOLES SHALL BE NOT MORE THAR 1/18" OVERSIZED AT THE
HOLD DOWN COMNECTION TO THE POST.

SILL BOLYS SHALL BE GALVANIZED /6" X 10° LONG FOR 2X PLATES AND 12"
LONG FOR 3% PLATES WITH 3 X 8 X 299" WASHERS. SILL BOLTS SHALL BE
MAXILM 12° FROM EACH END, PLACED AT 48" 0.C. AND MINIMUR OF TWO PER
‘PLATE UNLEBS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. NUTS SHALL BE
RETIGHTENED PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION AND AGAIN BEFORE THE WALIL
18 CLOSED. SEE URAWINGS FOR SPECIAL LENGTHS AT MASONRY AREAS.
HD ~ HOLD DOWNS, AT 'HD' HOLD DOWNS USE APPROPRIATE SSTB BOLTS
{FOR 2 POUR SYSTEM} AND DEEPEN FODTING AT THESE LOCATIONS AS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A MINIMUN OF 3" CONCRETE COVER AT BOTTOM OF

>

b

@

~N

ALL NON-BEARING WALLS SHALLL USE 2 X P.T. SILL WITH HILT) FABTENERS
T 82700 (ESR-1663) .
|10, NEWFCOTINGTZ WIDE X 18" INTO NATURAL GRADE WITH (2) #5TOP AND
BOTTOM, -
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e P LR i | REVISIONS |av:
A ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE:
22/16" PLYWOOD EXPOSURE 1 INDEX 24/0 ATT AC H M E N T 9
B4 COMNMON NAILS ©.6°OCBN -
5d GOMMON NAILS @112 O EN
BN APPLIES TO ALL SUPPORTED PLYWOOD EDGES AT:
PLYWOOD EDGES, PERIMETER WALLS & SHEAR WALLS.
ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND UNDER CALIFORNIA FILL e
B. FLOOR SHEATHING BHALL BE:
23/82" APA RATED STURDH-FLOOR, TG,
24" Ot SPAN RATING, EXPOSURE 1
EXTERIOR GLUED TO FLOOR JOISTS
108 COMMON NAILS @ 6 OC BN
.10 COMMON MAILS @ 12" OC FN
BN APPLIES TO ALL SUPPGRTED PLYWOOD EDGES AT:
PLYWOOD EDGES, PERMETER WALLS & SHEARWALLS
¢ ALLRAFTERS, JOIST & HEADERS SHALL BE 2X8
DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 GRADE (UON),
D. AL BEAMS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #1 GRADE, UNO.
‘ALL BEAM TO POST CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SIMPSON 'PC* (UON)
E AL POSTS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #1, UNO.
F
G,
K

ALL JOIST HANGERS SHALL BE SIMPSON LUS', UNO.
ALL RAFTERS AND JOISTS SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH SIMPSON HANGERS,
ALL ROOF HEADERS SHALL BE MINIMUN 4 X 4, UND. )
ALL POSTS TO TOP PLATE OR SiLL PLATE
CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE SINPSON 'A34", UNO.
3 ALL, BEAM TO TOP PLATE CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE -
SIMPEON 'A24° EACH SIDE, UNO.
). USE 2X4 DF. ¥#2 STUDS @ 16" OG FOR ALL BEARING WALLS
1 0 OR LESS IN HEIGHT. (14" MAX. FOR NON-BEARING)
USE 3 X 4 DF #2 STUDS @ 16" OC (18’ 6 MAX. HEIGHT)
(20° 0 MAX. FOR NON- BEARING)
1 FOR BEARING STUD WALL HEIGHTS 10/ 6 ~ 16' 0, USE 2X6 DF.
“ #2 STUDS @ 16" ©C. (200 MAX FOR NON-BEARING)
i BALOON FRAMED WALLS MAX, HEIGHT
B 2X4STUDS @ 16°0C 100" .
i (D2K4STUDST216°0C 176"
@) 2X4STUDS# 12°0CC 20000
K. ALL BEARING BLOPING RAKE WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN FLOORFCUNDATION AND ROOF FRAMING.
CL TJiJOISTS (SR 1453), MICROLAMS, TIMBER STRANDS AND
PARALLAMS. (ESR1387) SHALL BE “TRUSS JOIST OR EQUAL.
USE SIMPSOMN 1US’ HANGERS FOR I FLOOR JOISTS.
M. ACERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANGE IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
FRAMING INSPECTION FOR ALL PARALLEL STRANDED LBR, .
. N, PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER AtL PARALLEL WALLS, PROVIDE DOUBLE -
JOISTS AT SIDES AND ENDS OF ALL ROOF OPENINGS. SISTER TOGETHER
WITH 180 AT 127G (TYP.- UND) -
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO-JOIST.
PROVIDE SOLID BLOGKING AT 8 0° 0C.. .
©.  SPLICE PLATES OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND SHEAR WALLS WITH
(12) 160 AT 40 SPLIGE (JON).
P, MULTIPLE JOISTS, (3) OR MORE SHALL BE FASTENED TOGETHER WITH
Q

P

S

S

» BM-114X 12 %1 DF

7 MACHINE BOLTS AT 187 OC STAGGERED (UON).
WRAP ALL EXPOSED POSTS, BEAMS, WALLS AND CENING IN GARAGE WITH 58"
TYPE "X° GYPSUM BOARD,  + .
GYPSUM BOARD (UON}
R PROVIDE 4X POSTS AT ALL HOLL DOWNS (UON) .
8. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE SHALL BE “SIMPSON STRONG-TIE” OR EQUAL.
T. PROVIDE MULTIPLE STUDS UNDER MULTIPLE JOISTS,
BEAMS BEARMG ON TOP PLATE SHALL BE SUPORTED BY MIN. DOUBLE.
. 2X §TUDS (UNO) SISTERED TOGETHER WITHAD:@ 12" OC.. .
U, PROVIDE MSTCZ8' STRAP ACROSS ALL DISCONTINUOUS DBL TOF PLATE,
('S EACH TRUSS SHALL BE LEGIBLY BRANDED, NARKED OR OTHERWISE
! RAVE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED THERETO THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
LOGATED WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE CENTER OF THE 8PAN ON THE FACE
OF THE BOTTOM CHORD. -
. A} IDENTITY OF THE COMPANY MARUFACTURING THE TRUSS.
£ . E) THE DESIGN LOADS RN
C) THE SPACING OF THE TRUSSES
W,  FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE EDGES
OF ALL PANELS I PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS.
X ALL SHEAR WALLS SHALL EXTEND UP TO THE ROOF SHEATHING. SHEAR
PANELS SHALL BE APPLIED DIREGTLY TO STUDS PRIOR T INSTALLATION ¢
OF DECORATIVE POP-OUTS AND TRIM. L
Y. ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL EXTENE UNDER CALIFORNIA FILL AREAS.
Z ROOF ORENINGS; PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS AT SIDES & ENDS OF ALL ROOF
U s OPENINGS, SISTER TOGETHER WITH 16D @ 12° OC (TYP) (JON)
L AR} DO NGT GUT, NOTCH, DRILL, BORE, SHAVE, TAPER OR FOR ANY REASONS
! T (ODIFY PRE-ENGINEERED / MANUFACTURED STRUGTURAL ELEMETS SUCH
. AS GLUE-LAMINATED MENBERS, PARALLAMS, MICROLLANMS, LJOISTS, LIGHT ; .
il I B 1 GAUGE METAL MEMBERS AND OTHER SIMILAR TIVBERS OR STEEL - i N
Nl |, PRODUGTS UNLESS SUCH MODIFICATIONS ARE WITHIN THE WRITTEN \
1 i PARANMETERS SET FORTH BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THAT PRODUCT OR
L 1 ALETTER OF CERTIFICATION FROM THE MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER -
§ WITH DETAIL SIGNED AND STAMPED 15 188UED AND AUTHORIZED BY THE
. i PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORE AND APPRVED BY THE CITY OR
! i GOVERNING BUILDING OFFICIAL,
| B8 ALPOSTSTO BEAMS CONNECTIONS. SHALL BE SIMPSGN 'PC (UGN).

D ssra
#
7z

T e

wls BMJ04X 1241 DF

| ] ' f?/
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WEAP ALL EXPOSED POSTS, BEAMS AND WALLS IN GARAGE
WITH 58" TYPE “X GYPSUM BOARD.

AW R A ¥

| BM.O 33X 11 7BPSL o b
— e

D5, CALIFORNIA BUILDING GODE APPROVALS

SIMPSON STRONGWALLS ARE APPROVED PER PFC-5485.
MICROLAMS, TIMBERSTRANDS & PARALLAMS NER 481

| TNFLOORJOISTS | NE

| THE AHOVE SPECIFICATIONS SHAU ALY UNESS NOTED
i OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWING.
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. S - . - ! o R oo e - I 2 Top Bearing
’ ) : ' N o ” ’ Ra-Bofch Glip
| STUCED CAP OvER : (/—\\ 26,61 GAP FLASHING o '
JIFFY SEAL : . . o
4 ] 1/ o To vt Beari 17 "%‘ Chord Bearing Cantilever
AD EDGE NAIL PLYNOOD Z' 7 DOUBLETOPPLATE | - ..o R R e p Che d anng g-foich Clip £
i i : f . H . .
. DOUBLE TOP PLATE K=~ sTUCCO - ™ Centerinet - Main span I Cantilever ——
g [ 3 enterline of _| Bottom chord bracin
3 gt MOULD {7 BEPLYWOODWITH, § - pearing ol 5 i
‘- 8d AT 8" OC.EDGES . . getip | may be require
i Bd AT 12" FIELD Inside face of support = T .
/24 GA. GI FLASH J : Ty o ik T
- 1 AND- COUNTERFLASH d T¥s" with TIL'
' _, D = and TILX™ trusses;
jiz 3 T 8%4¢" with TW™
i e : Bearing capacity truss
U L puioon oved s s with chrd
L] POOF JOISTS, / 14" maximum overhang per o ‘ ;:Qf,;g [engthr
wth ) pANSULATION = 2x_ bearing plate Bottom chord sptice kit
~5— T ”‘\ 35" min, with TIL™ or TIX™ trusses; available for installing
( \ 1,754 MICROHAM 514" min. with TIW™ truss over beams Pre-notehed piate nof required
b ‘ DOUBLE TOP PLATE - .
S e
] EDGE NAIL PLYNOOD - ;
N ;
4T ™ stucco voer o Lavers TRUS S To BEAM DETA' L
k BUILDING PAPER ~ % -
| , . ) . : - "
€T /9" GYPSUM BOARD SN : ) ‘
g ;
| i . .
! 2%k P,T. DF SILL PLATE ) :
L= WITH /81 ALB. HE" O.C. : o :
U.0.M. & 2"X2VX3/16 WASHER
i CONCRETE FLOOR
/ 3 REBAR EACH WAY .
MR " Fo 5 MIL visqueEn on 2 OF »
= <4 SAND AND: COVERED WITH ] : . }_
. - e _ _21.0F SAND b - : E
[ T
. . .
(4> #5 REBAR B
: R 4X OR 2200/
. P el BIMPEEN BETE : HOLDOWA! PER PLAN - SHEAR MATERALEN,
: \ . [ e o s, T s :
=+ . - # £0L X
245D | 205 STUDS = ot | vk noTon | ok noren | Vs 178 ‘ INGTALLATION PER MANUF, N ODA307 STEEL, 2R
L = - e ey i . |size | pePrh DM | DEPTH DB | HOLE DB —_— | BT 6 A, 2 I @ b6 SPECIFICATION. CHART BELOW. (Lo EMBED. LENGTH
| Refer to shear wall schedule for anchor bolt spacing, =3/0¢ 2-i/8" - Al 6 1-3/8" e i=if2" _—? ' prrmt) ?:mggﬁ“gguﬁvg&’ |
{ When existing anchor bolts do. not meet this spacing Y A B ) Py 57 Py UAHERE OCCURS) (WHERE OCCURS) ;
K requirement, add 5/8” Titen bolts with 4” embedment. ,1,_‘4, y
i ) ’ e PP, PHDB OR PHDG === ) IR
; pmoﬂmoé}m&ia - [ 41/B" @ 4x, & 18" ® b 1 FoR Bty
. CONTRAGTOR ShALL VERT e reglotsior § ™ CORNER Zrous !
PMTE THICKNESS { X V8 3 . roquirad by cady SYSTEM
THE SHEAR WALL BCHEDULE yi [ CLEARANCES - . SPECIAL NOTES -
i 5 MUST BE UNDIS
_SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR o § 2 T OR by POST . 'LPE)N; fgﬁs“f AFTER INGTALLATION. ;
"ANGHOR BOLT SPACING - i § A POS %6 PO 2 CONTACT ENGINEER WHEN AT ﬂMEU x ! !
i Bw g i - ¥ . F CONSTRUCTION TRE TEMPERAT! N
) avPicAL ANCHOR BoLT INSTALLATIQMr b Sy MQ sl (Y 17 e Y e o2, osbr e . O on BenuEEN 45 8 1107, el
g : EE : : : : i T Z'Mﬁgﬁﬁu?g?éﬁé@ ‘P:‘Z?E oo @ LIRCUDE SFECAL NSFECTION PER 2001 UEC. HD2A THiT22 |HDSAHDBA : U
HYSICAL PROPERTINS ‘ . : 3 S e IO @ CTION | 7+ ANCHOR - . o EZ:d
! . ﬂ::;?,‘::““ it lla S 2 2 : e L Y i@ g TWO POUR - S6TB20 @ PHDS ‘5EWHERE REGD PER CHART BELOW). DA L -
. PRODUCT WATER VAFOR TENSILE | PUNCTURERESISTANCE ESR 1058 | DO NOT NOTCH BOTH T & B SURFACES WiN THE SAME . ST MONOLITHIC POIR ¢ S5TB24 & ymoey i cisssmce o oo [BBB |10 | (o | 1z o Z
PERMEANCE RATING SFRENGTH . I Eate + 1 L/s ng:g MAX ALLSV\ED ISEA COMBINATION OF 2 R L s WITH POST-TENSION ENGINEER. (WHERE | "' - m
" L 14 OTCHES ANDIOR HOLES PER 1/3 SPAN. THIS DETANL Dy B " . OCCURS). SFECTL 1
: ASTMESG, Woler Method | ASTME 154, Section | ASTMLD 705, Mothod B gt NON BEaRING BEARING ANp DIOES NOT APPLY TO NOTCHES & HOLES JN STRUCT. ) % "“’""_"’— . %;BTEB‘; AN 1e) OF EXISTING COKG. = 2500 por S, koG 28| e8| W8 | & |
240r3x EXTERIOR WALLS BEAMS. THEY MUST BE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED. e B . . 48 ETEBgD o) sMTazeﬁ D Lt HIT22.FOR HOZA, HOSA, HFATD2Z n
] " THG2s00N | o NOTES: ALY ONE NOTGH OR HOLE 1| NOTCHES & HOLES ARE NOT ALLOWED IN CANTILEVERED : cqe L e ) N A o2EE. -
p Eh, STUD, (EXCLUDING. Le o LONED FER JOISTS. REFER TO MANUFAGTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS %4 - L CONSULT THE ENGINEER IF L3 EXGEEDS ey
PERNIS wyr LB, FORCEANCH | * GRAMS i . L Q ). FOR NOTCHES & HOLKES WHERE PLYWQOD WEB TRUSSES : ' DEPTH OF EXISTING FOOTING. m
Gralns/FHr, : ! ARE USED. ! o~
: ‘1 STUD NOTCHING _ (N) (E) CONCRETE( T ]l| 38
e | oo | o . TITEN ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL. e o OIST NQTCHING & BORING HOLD DOWN (N) CONCRETE  HOLD DOWN | =8
oM, , N : : A-PLYWD. SHTG PER SCHED. A~ PLYWD, SHTG PER SCHED. <
PERMINATOR 0:0031 0.0012 ) 4135 . | 8- STUDS/SHEARWALL / SCHED. B - STUDS/SHEARWALL / SCHED: o
LS ! [ - 3 €= 2X OR 3X P.T.D.F. SILL PL.. W/ — C - 2X OR 83X P.T.OF. SILL PL.. W! m o
2% STUD : AB. / SCHED. USE 5/8" WiTH AB./ SCHED. USE 5/8" WITH !'g
: » : .l e . - o e IXEXBHE WASHERS i FXPAE WASHERS &
23 5157 DML X Xl s d % f . D - 2500 PS| CONC, SLAB WITH - D ~ 2500 P& CONC. SLAB WITH " ]
e B ° g ! REBAR, SUB-BASE & W.P. / PLAN (A REBAR, SUB-BASE & WP. / PLAN el
i A op 2XP.TOF S | e E-2#6T & B REBAR PER PLAN E - 28T & B REBAR PER PLAN 5
: ) PER Sl . viEw (EXISTING FOUTING PER PLAB \ .F-12"FOR ONE STORY & F - 12" FOR ONE STORY R
” © 18" FOR TWO STORY J
i o NEW FOOTING PER PLAN - 18" FOR ONE STORY & G- 167.FOR ONE STORY
FLUSH WITH TOP OF B FOR WO STORY RY. . m
; s ) . o
PERMINATOR 15 ML ERMSATOR ; | evconcrens _‘ EXISTING FOOTING . 2
OVERLAP ILLUSTRATION Shast Mombrano 7 ! z\f f
ot CONCRETE SLAB i
PO TO BE CNE POUR oy 1 % , -t :‘,:
i i L
! Bl
H e
o, ! BEND SLAB
C SLAB | DOWELS PER PLAN SET I 2 SAND REBAR DONN—"] SAND Dafe
I e s {, ‘ PACK, TYP. e . —
Mt e e - 4 X 30" DOWELS @ ; ! &P cale
. . 1 16’ 0C WK #5-BAR TOP AND BOTTOM &@
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STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 3500 PS| CONCRETE STEEL STRONG-WALL ANGHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 4500 PSI| GONGRETE ATT A C H M E N T 9
SSWAB SSWAB SEWAE 314" ANGHOR BOLT SSWAB T ANGHOR BOLT SSWAB 3/4" ANCHOR BOLT SEWAR 1 ANGHOR BOLT
DESIGN CONDITION ANCHOR ASD ASD DESIGN ANCHOR ASD ASD
SHEAR REINFORCEMENT MINTMUM CURB/STEMWALL CRITERIA STRENGTH | ALLOWABLE | W de ALLOWABLE | W de CRITERIA | CONDITION STRENGTH | ALLOWABLE | W de ALLOWABLE | W de
SER j{gg‘[’)‘” WHEN WIDTH PER 4/8SW1. - UPLIFT {lbg) (In) (in) UPLIFT (ibs) | (in) (in) UPLIET (Ibs) | () {in) UPLIFT (bs) | (i) (in) B 9
37 o ’ I STANDARD 9,600 22 [ 17,100 33 EH TANDARD 9,500 20 7 7,100 30 10 B2
'] SHEAR REINFORGEMENT CRACKED: CRAGKED =g
PER 4{SSW1 WHEN SEISMIC iGH STRENGTH| 19,900 36 2 35,300 il 7 SEISMIC M STRENGTH] 19860 T3 i 95,500 @7 ® 5]
REQUIRED. - STANDARD 0,600 iE] 7 17,760 28 10 STANDARD 9,800 i3 3 7,700 7 ) N
H UNCRACKED |"HiGH STRENGTH] 19,800 El Ti 35,300 [ 15 UNCRACKED "jjiH STRENGTH]| 19,800 78 1o 36,300 4 4 —
M 5,300- 2 3 5,000 13 3 5,000 2 5 6,000 2 [ g 8
STANDARD 7,400 15 g 18,300 E B STANDARD 7,800 iL € 2,560 70 7 2
de CRACKED 9,600 18 7 17,160 27 9 9,660 7 6 7,100 % ] alg
11,400 20 7 23,100 32 11 CRACKED 11,100 18 5 22,600 29 10
14,100 23 8 27,800 36 12 13,800 21 7 27,400 33 1 .
. 3 . R HIGH STRENGTH 2 556 % 5 3,760 I ‘ HiGH STRENGTHI 7 609 2% 8 31,500 3 2 g~
3" CLR. MIN. 3" CLR. MIN, | WIND 79,500 50 T8 35,500 B 75 ' WiND 19,900 27 8 35,300 40 4 \_ Yy,
8,600 12 5 8,600 T2 § 7500 | i 5 7,500 2 3
STANDARD 8,300 14 & 12,200 ]_6;7 . 6 STANDARD 8,500 13 ] 12,700 17 & r—"'——‘—-\
UNCRACHED §500 16 [} 17,700 33 8 9,600 5 G 7,100 22 NG
th 11,200 17 [ 22,400 27 g UNCRACKED 10,500 15 [ 22,600 25 ‘9
HIGH STRENGTH] 14,300 26 7 27,500 i 7§ HIGH STRENGTHL—12800 18 § 26,800 2 1.
18,400 72 [ 33,100 B 12 16,200 20 T 32,700 a2 1
19,900 26 g 35,300 37 13 19,800 24 8 35,300 35 12
SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION CURB OR STEMWALL FOUNDATION
NOTES:
1. ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO AC! 318 ARPENDIX D WITH NO SUPPLENMENTARY REINFORCEMENT FOR CRACKED OR UNGRACKED CONGRETE AS NOTED.
P ——T] 2. ANCHOR STRENGTH INDICATES REQUIRED GRADE OF SSWAB ANCHOR BOLT, STANDARD (ASTM FIS54 GRADE 36) OR HIGH STRENGTH (HS) (ASTM Ad48).
IS PERMITTED TO MOCiIFY DETALS : 3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C THROUGH F, DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY USE WIND ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 31805 SECTION D.3.3.4. -
o e e TTIONS E ssWAB 4, WIND INGLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDG C. "
C - 5. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE FOR ANCHORAGE ONLY. FOLINDATION DESIGN (SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT) BY OTHERS, THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE EMBEDMENT, FOOTING SIZE OR ANGHOR BCLT. 3
MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL 6. SEE 1/SSW1 AND 2/SSW1 FOR W AND de. =_=
; WIDTH PER 4/S5W1, -
SWAB S N .
s a  SHEARREINFORCEMENT SSWAB TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 3500/4500 PSI l 3 % g
TH PER 4/1S8W1 WHEN W T = = ©
3¥ H REQUIRED. | b | | i = B,
o . 1 &
Lt g-f%
R FTI—‘ g =4 L?
d " < e
€ 3 3w L Z= .. %s
de STEEL STRONG-WALL SHEAR ANCHORAGE = g%im
: 3 7 o= Q
3 3 3 HARPIN, TIE, GRADE 4 SEISMIC WIND i % E@
3" CLR. MIN. ] 3" CLR, MIN.] d AR 0 MINIMUM MINIMUM ASD ALLOWABLE = YBED
3 -)( GRADE 40 REBAR (MIN.) REBAR (MIN.) MODEL | Ly OR | SHEAR CURB/  |SHEAR CURS/ SHEAR LOAD V (ibs) R ow m{v
r FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING Lp {in} } REINFORCEMENT] STEMWALL|REINFORCEMENT| STEMWALL [T gm i
CONGRETE PLACEMENT. OVERLAP CONCRETE PLACEMENT. WIDTH (in) VADTH (in) |UNCRACKED | CRACKED = boon
; \s”s\"ﬁig’ WITH BOLT SPACING. SSWAB sswiz{ 9§ |(h#STE §  |NONE REQUIRED 6 1370 " om0’
W ' sswis| 12 L(D#3TE 6 NONE REQUIRED 8 17657 12607 = §
HAIR EAR : v &
PIN SHEAR REINFORCEMENT TIE SHEAR REINFORCEMENT sowis| 4| (1173 HAIRPIN 5 it 3 HARPIN N A 8 2
@
SSWAB 5
s8w21 15 1) #3 HAIRPIN 1) #3 HAIRPIN & NIA
INTERIOR FOUNDATION BRICK LEDGE FOUNDATION 43 HAIRPIN (73 TIE SIMILAR), sswas o . g g
NOTES: | , SEE TABLE FOR REQUIRED QUANTITY. 25 HAIRPIN (13 TIE SIMILAR) $SW24 1 97 | (2)#3 HAIRPINS 85 [(2)#3 HARPING 8 NIA =
1. SEE 2/SSW1 AND 3/SSW1 FOR DIMENSIONS. AND ADDITIONAL NOTES. LR f % CLR SEE TABLE FOR REQUIRED QUANTITY. NOTES: 1!\
2. SEE 4/S8W1 FOR SHEAR REINFORCEMENT WHEN REQUIRED. i d 2 114" SPACING 1. SHEAR ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO AC) 318:05 AND ASSUME MINIMUM 7c=2,500 PS! CONCRETE.
3. MAXIMUM M ~ o - de. SEE 5/S5W! AND 6/S6W1 FOR le. . SEE DETAILS 1/SSW1 TO 3/SSW1 FOR TENSION ANCHORAGE.
2. SHEAR REINFORCEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR PANELS (NSTALLED ON A WOOD FLOOR, INTERIOR
FOUNDATION APPLICATIONS (PANEL INSTALLED AWAY FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE), OR BRACED WALL 4 N\
STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE - TYPICAL SECTIONS 1 PANEL APPLICATIONS.
. % SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY G THROUGH F. DETAGHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN SDC € MAY USE WIND ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS, l
. 18 PERMITTED T0 MODIEY DETALS 4. WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B.
SIMPSON STEE: SLAB OR CuRg AND FOR SPECIFIC GONDITIONS. 5, MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL WIDTH IS 6 WHEN STANDARD STRENGTH SSWAB {5 USED. -
o ONGANALL R DATIoN 6. 8" MINIMUM GURB/STEMWALL ALLOWABLE SHEAR IS 1145 Ibs. USE SEISMIC SHEAR REINFORCEMENT FOR
HIGHER SHEAR LOADS, <
hy 7. 8° MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL ALLOWABLE SHEAR IS 2045 lbs. UNCRACKED AND 1440 ibs. CRACKED, USE ®
R .
; HAIRPIN INSTALLATION SECTION A-A 5. GONGRETE EDGE DISTANGE FOR ANGHORS UST COVPLY TTH AGI318 .82 ; Kz
s iw (GARAGE CURB SHOWN. OTHER FOOTING TYPES SIMILAR.) 1=y
W OZa
w STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHOR BOLT SHEAR ANCHORAGE 1 4 E m
Zan
' SSWHSR o w
SSWHSR_KT AND SSWAB SSWT EXTERIOR INSTALLATION 2
DIAMETER - ASSEMBLY pZou
T ‘ SSWTPF PANEL FORM INSTALLATION é o
SEE TABLES BELOW FOR DIMENSIONS LENGTH i h E
FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW ' . ¥ e TOP OF CONGRETE /] g -
s g g 48 . -
STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 2500 PSI CONCRETE 3 HXON AT ;i y = 5 l o o
SSWAE 3/4" ANCHOR BOLT [ SSWAB 1" ANCHOR BOLT 3 * EXTENSION KIT i TOP OF ' - ) z =2
DESIGN. | GONDITION ANCHOR ASD ‘ ASD HG ON HiGH o CONGRETE (2) 3/4" SSWAB for SSW12 I < i
CRITERIA, STRENGTH ALLOWABLE w de ALLOWABLE w de. - STRENGTH MODELS TOP OF CONCRETE (2) 1" SSWAB for SEW15, m
; UPLIFT (bsy | gn) oy, | WPLIFTgbe} ) (in} ) MEAVY HEX NUT SSWHSR $SW48, SSWa1, SaW24
STANDARD 9660 % |8 AL [ z
CRAGKED  oron . £ FIXED IN PLACE ON AR Tor Saw
SEISHIC RIGH STRENGTH| 19,900 39 13 35,300 56 g 2 ALL SSWAB ANCHOR (szs)\;v 1§ssswzﬁr o
UNCRACKED | IANDARD 8,600 21 7 17,100 32 11 M BOLTS CUT TOLENGTH i ! m
HIGH STRENGTH| _ 16,900 | 34 2 35,300 9 | 17 g HEAVY HEX NUT le \ AS NECESSARY
4,500 2 g 6,600 % g z FIXED N PLACE ON
A A Gl i . »
STANDARD 6,900 16 3 12,700 4 8 = ALL SSWAB - ) bato T R : =
9,600 o0 7 7,100 A T ANCHOR BOLTS ASSEMBLY 1o = > g
CRACKED 1100 92 5 22400 e - baives- S HIGH STRENGTH o) 2
HIGH STRENGTH 138001 25 o 26,500 39 13 HEAVY HEX NUT ® COUPLER NUT n w
"
16,000 28 10 31,600 43 15 PLATE WASHER %— I é
WIND 18,808 X3 11 35,300 47 18, E $SWAB B
SrANDARD 5,600 12 g 5,600 12 6 | — wl 4
7800 15 [ 12,000 20 7 .
UNGRACKED 3600 18 [ 17,100 2 s B A - HEAVY HEXNUT o HIGH BTRENGTH = M
A 1360 5 7 53,100 30 0] COUPLER NUT SSWTBL BRICK LEDGE INSTALLATION
HIGH STRENGTH{ 12500 22 8 26,700 34 2 = TR
6,560 E) [ 32,100 EIRIEE STEEL STRONG] F ==
15505 55 0] T30 AT WALL WiDTH | MODELNO.  [DIAMETER| LENGTH | 1o = - DATE
1. ANCHORAGE DESIGNS GONFORM TO ACI 316 APPENDIX D WITH NO SUPPLEMENTARY REINFORCEMENT FOR CRACKED OR SSWAB3/4x24HS 34" 247 19" "U SSW18, S5W21, SSW24 (2) /4" SSWAB for S3W12 N.T.S.
UNCRACKED CONCRETE AS NOTED. i 12" MODEL | SWABH v v 55 = (2) 1" SSWAB for SSW15, L 13
o /4x30 3/4 30
2. ANCHOR STRENGTH INDICATES REQUIRED GRADE OF SSWAB ANCHOR BOLT. STANDARD (ASTM F1554 GRADE 36) OR HIGH SSWARTaoRE | o 50" Se SSW18, SSW21, S5W2A CHECKED
STRENGTH (HS) (ASTM Ad49). ) : g g .. :
3. BEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C THROUGH F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS N SDC C MAY USE S:m'afl“"“”s KL | 3% SSWWIDTH | MODELNO.  |DlAmETER| TOTAL 1 g SHEET
WIND ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORN, TO ACH 318-05 SECTION B:3.34, SEWABTx24 ¥ 24 1 - d a
4. WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED ¥ AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C. 18", 21 AND |oABX24HS ¥ 4% 19 12 MODEL | —SSWHSRIMA-2KT | 84 24 21
5. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE FOR ANGHORAGE ONLY. FOUNDATION DESIGN (SIZE AND REINFORGEMENT) BY OTHERS. MODELS | SSWAB1X30 v 0* 25" WHSRaJ4-3KT | 3/4" 36" 33" s sw1
THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIOMAL MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE EMBEDMENT, FOOTING SIZE OR ANCHOR HOLT. WABTXE0HS B 0" 25" 15" 18°, 21 AND | SSWHSRT-2KT T 74 21
6. REFER TO 1/8SW1 FOR de. SEWABTX36HS » 5" 31 ) | 24" MODELS WHBRT-3KT 1 36 33"
or SHEETS
Y 2 JOB NO.
kSSWAB TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 2500 PSI | 2 | SSW ANCHOR BOLTS 5 | SSW ANCHOR BOLT EXTENSION 6 | SSW ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATES } 7} \_ y,




4 — PLACE SSW PANEL OVER DRILL 2° DIAMETER x 1° BLACE SSW PANEL OVER THREADED ATTAC H M E N T 9
STEEL STRONG-WALL MODELS i lollel ol ol |H THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND 1 DoER LOLE DR NOTCH RODS AND SEGURE WITH HEAVY HEX
: STD.WALL | -STRWALL HOLDOWN | Ty, OF I SECURE WITH HEAVY STEEL ——— 22" DEEPMAX. IY N R e FOR 4 NUT
l w | l w MODEL MODEL # () | T(w] ANCHOR |TOP OF WALEL HEX NUTS, (PROVIDED) STRONG-WALL SHEATHING & RIMJOIST. sllajolio 1 518" WRENCH/SOGKET FOR 1° NUT Eio
l | | NO. NO. BOLTS? | ! UBE 14" WRENCH | SOCKET FOR 344" NUT NAILING %ﬁ;ﬁ_‘(—%‘fﬁp&&gﬁmc NUTS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHT. gle
— e S— SSWizK = 8318 @ 4 e NOTS GoiALL B SN e o LT BY OTHERS SSW BASE PLATE SHALL DO NOT USE AN IMPACT WRENCH. E|g
MOS0 | [ sswieg - 8 sz @1 6 DO NOT USE AN IMPAGT WRENCH, FRAMING BY cer | STRLUSHLEVELONNUTS. EAl
§8W24 SSWiBK = B0 ls12] @1 9 | OTHERS, o JOIST HAN SIMPSON A34 EACH SIDE Hla
SEW2Te 80 (s1z| @1 3 1 TYPICAL (IF REQUIRED) e 2
L4 | § - -— 3 == D BLOCKING BELOW k]
%m% SEWIRT P 5 {31z @t ) ¥ b O ONATALL &
83W2d [ sswizaa . T2 181z | @I 4 iﬁe]éos FoR L ) ] L T p
—~ - SEWIETA P 8512 | 312 @t 4 2
| fot 1o lot o} H SN2 ST = RIS o WOOD FIRST-FLOOR gig
I i sow21 b : - REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL B WALL CONNECTION KIT sla
i SSWatx7 4 = 8512 {312 211 12 IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS Kige WALL
001010 | AV ! SSWRAXTA = Bz | 312 | (@)1 14 FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. g i wiptr| MODEL CONTENTS
i DAVAVLY - XA 4 1 . . ;
I RS e e — STRONG-WALL ON CONCRETE a ’t Sunam s A s e oo g -
6~_~ol SSW18x8 SSWexaSTK | 9814 {812 | (37 ) RODS (INCLUDED L (1) SHEAR TRANSFER PLATE \. J
T eSWiE SSW21xB SEW2IXB-BTK | 9314 | 31/2 @ W2 SECTION WITH SBW_1KT) e 16 ISSWASAKT|  (with #14 SCREWS)
RN T SBWAAXE SSW24xB-STK | 98144 1 3 112 @r 4 FOR 8 TC 12" BLOCK DEPTHS: PLAGE SSW PANEL OVER R ! T Teovacr]| @ 418" or 17 x 18" THREADED J——
%v_ ,N SSW120 — 105404 | 312 [ 3 SiMPSON 015/15 STRAPS REQUIRED THE ANCHOR BOLLS AND SEE SHEET . @ ggl?PSLg\Rsmg %36)
‘-‘ — WITH 10de1 Y3 WAILS (0.346" % 1.57) SECURE WITH HEAVY -
saw1a SSWBO | SSWISGSTK |ttt 9121 BT : SHM BLOCK HEIGHTS GREATER. HEXNUTS, (PROVIDED) SEE WY 10\, roR sswi ror o 21 [SOWRIKT] ) HEAVY HEX NUTS
SSWIS0 | SOWiB@STK | 10514 | 318 | ()7 s AN 5 AND U TO 1 : . ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS ANCHORAGE  INTERIOR ELEVATION INSTALLATION INSTRUGTIONS
|| il T~ T e T TN T 2 s D st USE 1){" WRENGH / SOCKET FOR 34" NUT SOLUTIONS. 26 |SBW24-1KT
= SCW2AYS | SSWaAG-STK | 10514 [ 312 | €& T 14 8 INTO.SSW NALER STLD USE %' WRENGH J SOCKET FOR 17 NUT REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ‘GROER FIRET FLOOR CONNEGTOR KIT SEPARATELY.
| SsWis P % SHMBLOCK HEIGHIO ORENTER. NUTS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHT. 15 PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETALS MODEL SSW_1KT . EXAMPLE: SSW21-1KT
i - - SsWiaxi0 - 74 (32| (23 4 TG AND DR IO 12 DO NOT USE AN IMPAGT WRENCH. FOR SPECIFIC GONDITIONS. SR
el lolle]lelfo| NMW SEWIBKI0 | SBWISxGSTK |17t 312 ] (1 5 o FLAT SHIM BLOCK 10 INT6 SSW NALERSTUD
1 8! W sswis 0 SSWi8x10 SOWIEHTO-STK | 17 W8 [ 31z [ @ g J . A’ﬁé &gg%v\\/l% ég 4 alfolelln SHEAR TRANSFER
7l SEW2ix10 | SSWIxi0STK |} 1744 |31z | @t 12 : —.—T—f, T 4 f" e ALTERNATE 1ST FLOOR WOOD FRAM! NG 7 WITH SSW_-1KT) BLATE. (PROVIDED g;g&ls_w}\u e
4l [ ¥ 0\./0 SSW2ax10 | SSW24i0-8TK | 117 14 | 3 1f2 @1 14 7 1 i TP SpAC;FNg//arﬁ-i 4% SHIM BLOCK . WITH S8W_-1KT)
SEWIZ SEWibn11_ | SSWAGKIT-GTR | 2014 1512 | @1 [ BY OTHER T \‘ ALOCKING 7 'o '\
1| SSVHBXT.EIK | 12814 | 612 5 [ ARIASAIS M- e HELHLIL - RIM JOIST
WALL PROFILES e e T o = ATTACH WTH SDor x4 N~ ATTACH SDS SCREWS TRy e REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 8 d BELOW SSW =
Sowaaxi1 | SOWBAKII-STK | 12978 |52 L (AT 7 | |I msrEAD OF DS x 3t TO SHiM BLOCK STEEL STRONG-WALL . T o LS | JOIST HANGER =
SSWAEK1Z SSWIsk12-GTK | 14114 (42 [ (&1 5 Fi[eHiel el SCR%";’;@E?E:EM NG A eHetetle] B (IF REQUIRED) = £
X ifa | st2] @1 ] NG ] a.
SSWiBK12_ | SOWiBxi2-STK | 1411/4 | 5% @r 0110810 o TR w11 1018110110 SHEAR TRANGEER PLATE FLOOR SHEATHING = by
SoWzixtz | GEWZLIESIK |14t |52 | (o) 13 AP INE 1| i | AN NN E AND #14 SuLEDRILLING SCREWS =) @
SEWoaxid | SSWACIZGTK | 141He |52 | @ T 3 - - P ROVDED WITH SSW, DHT) a3 L"LI'Q%
TABLE NOTES: GoWTaxna | SeWIBxiaSTK | 1631 [ 612 | (@ v | g 2x FLAT SHIM BLOCK 4y SHIM BLOCK - . e £33
1. OB x /%" SCREWS PROVIDED WITH WALL, SSwiis | SowWahas otk | iea i |51 ] GLv = : S‘E:oﬁﬁx F}m/ggg I;:x;—: h;i’NG = g9
2. SEE SHEET SEW1 FOR ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. - 4% SHAPED 3 <
Ssweiis | ssweassTK | 1s8tie | 512 | @) 14  SHIM BLOCK - AP SHEAR WALL A SOLDBLOGKNGBELOW | 104 coumONS 15 PARALLEL TO WAL, =2 adg
(12" MAX. DEPTH | BLOCKING AND STRAP _/ / SN o FRAING {ﬁ&“ﬁ‘&"&?ﬁ%w) SHEAR TRANSFER R or 0 o S E=ls] gz@
STEEL STRONG-WALL MODELS 1 B BY OTHERS ot ROIDED) < BY OTHERS BLOCKING DEPTH SHALL & g’g“
M. LTPa SPACING = / (LTP4 SHOWN) MATCH FLOOR FRAMING. = S5z2 2
RIM JOIST, BEAM, c BY OTHERS. B Wef
R BLOCHING TOP PLATE N ATTAGH 508 SCREWS I EXTERIOR ELEVATION SECTION £ o< y
IF APPLICABLE LLL ATTACH SDS SCREWS TO BLOGKING T FLOOR A oo AN NOTES = Qo
\ 4 MAXIMUM WOOD SHIM TO SHIM BLOCK L Lo fol lat o} 1B SHEAR TRANSFER —— | | T USE WOOD FIRST-FLOOR ALLOWABLE LDAD TABLES FROM THE
WITH SDS )¢ x 35" SCREWS, o ot ADJACENT FRAMING - BY OTHERS STRONG-WALL CATALOG FOR THIS INSTALLATION. . .,
: FOR SHIMS GREATER «%‘Xﬁﬁg } BY OTHERS (SIMPSON LTP4 SHOWN FOR PERPENDICULAR FLOOR FRAMING SPACED 10 > ]
e £ bbbl ILLUSTRATION) AT 20" OC MAXIMUM. WHERE FRAMING 2. USE ALTERNATE DETAL TO AGHIEVE MAXIMUM ON-CONGRETE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ]
14® HOLES TO ATTACH ? THAN %", SEE =, BY OTHERS. |S PARALLEL TO WALL, INSTALL ALLOWABLE LOADS, = IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETALS Q g
RAKE WALL CRIPPLE WALL o & + END OF 3, FOR TWO-STORY STACKED STEEL STRONGWALLS WITH WOOD FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. 0 @
OPTIONAL BLOGKING OR RARE WALL LRTTLE Wall SDS %" x 4" SCREWS BLOCKING WITHIN 8" OF EACH 4 @
FRAMING e e ALL . STEEL STRONG-WALL. BLOCKING DEPTH E
AN REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL DESIGN FOR: (INGLUDED WITH WALL) | SHALL MATCH FLOOR FRAMING DEPTH, FIRST FLOOR, USE ALTERNATE DETAL (ggy75)- = !
ATTAGH TOP OF WALL TO TOP PLATES 1. SHEAR TRANSFER REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESBIONAL “/ | = .
PRE-ATTACHED —mein WITH 58 74 x 314" SCREWS (PROVIDED) 2. OUT OF PLANE LOADING EFFECT iS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETALS FIRET STORY A | 4, REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL DESIGN FOR SHEAR TRANSFER %] \H
WOOD STUDS qEERRAE . 3. INGREASED OVERTURNING AND DRIFT FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. STEEL STRONG-WALL FROM RIM JOIST TO SILL PLATE AND SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION.
STEEL PANEL DUE TO ADDITIONAL HEIGHT.
TN 1| ~ormona. enor vore TOP OF WALL HEIGHT ADJUSTMENTS 5 TWO-STORY STACKED FLOOR SECTION 8 | FIRST FLOOR AT WOOD FRAMING (10| —
.
i IPHC e PREFABRICATED HOLES IN STEEL . N PLACE SSW PANEL OVER THREADED ‘
i DRILE 2° DIAMETER x 1 I iy
i it ANEL. RY WITH EACH W 3 .
0 eOHONAL GUTTING OF o \ - | \ BEEP HOLE OR NOTCH ey @A';%\?E,%%?Ek‘g? HEAVY HEX HEADER BY OTHERS. 16 COMMON NAILING. SEE SIDE
ADDITIONAL 1176 DIAMETER WALL OR ENLARGING OF EXISTING : ; : B o1 1 5/8* WRENCH/SOCKET FOR 1+ NUT e VIEWS FOR SPACING. -l
HOLES MAY BE DRILLED THRU e S NOT PERMITTED F T l SHEATHING & RIM JOIST, ollotalto Al ZrLY DA2MNWITHZ: -
WOOD-5TUDS AT ANY HOLE o ‘ Inp SETLOWERNLUT FLUSH DG NOT USE AN IMPACT WRENGH A e
L OCATION MATGHING AN i Ll WITH TOP GF SHEATHING. - OR 2 PLY 1%"x11%° MiN. LVL ISTALL SOSHAE"
OBROUND HOLE IN S5W BASE PLATE SHALL . (2 PLY LVL SHOWN) B iEws ]
STEEL PANEL FLANGE. OR 5 SIT FLUSH & LEVEL ON NUTS. - - FOR NUMBER & SPAGING z
ELECTRICAL BUSHINGS: B \SHALTERN ) ldte SIMPSON A34 BACH SIDE NOTE: (SCREWS BY INSTALLER) [] 9 ]
L : a MULTHPLY HEADERS MAY BE
AT ALL ROUND MECHANICAL FOLES: =T T D o e Seao 0 ‘ REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL e E 5
! - DIAME A | SOLID BLOCKING BELOW WALL FOR WIND DESIGNS OR —t
ool ot g | [STANDARD + ;Hg%ggﬁons ~ 7 STEEL STRONG-WALL IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES 14 1S PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS z =
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL | a STEEL STRONG-WALL ROD (PROVIDED WITH 4 A.C(BC & IRC) ONLY FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. w o
18 PERMITTED TO HODIFY DETAILS Al felter]ot ol AT 20d FLOOR LENGTH 56y okmy - oo |s s [Bl- ik v A a
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. T ool / { X - spshay soREWS [~
LaNoRTY 1 i B PROVIDED WITH WALL o W
\ESWa/ALTERNATE - w / DRILL 1 1/16° MAX DIAMETER ssw o
FOR SHIMS GREATER At HOLE N DOUBLE TP $SW MULTI-PLY HEADER CROSS SECTION h E W
- THAN 7/8" SEE =) \ = w
SINGLE-STORY SSW ON CONCRETE 2 B =2 oA TP OF ST u, L
£ay S o 2 > (1) msTALL SDS 147 112° SCREWS o
of lobfot o] 1H MAXiMUM | UPPER PANEL SHEAR . SDSH" x 3%" SCREWS | ‘
GARAGE HEADE& £ 2 \OR/ 6 ) SHEAR TRANSFER R [E [ ROD LENGTH| REDUCTION FACTOR (PROVIDED WITH S5W) | i O oL sonEWS wd L 2z
ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT — \§61G/  \GOWE/ALTERNATE g‘c;.s(;%:l Eal; gETAILS T aned! [ TETNeHEDS T 2 OTAL PR SSW15, 6 SOREWS TOTAL m 7]
MODEL " ROUGH 21 INCHES 0.94 HEAYY HEXNUTS TOP @~k e FOR SSW15, SSW15, SSW21 AND SSWWad.
CURE - . | 88W-8TK OPTION = ROD LENGTH 18 FOTAL OF FLOOR AND BOTTOM (PROVIDED ™~ N m
No. HEIGHT 7 [ (FACTORY INSTALLED) O R 1 JOIST DEPTH PLUS TOP PLATES WITH SSW_-2KT). NUTS SHALL [~ @ SDS 1/4'%3 /2" SOREWS PROVIDED
T L L J 304" MIN WIDTH l o T Wi ‘ o PLUS SHIM THICKNESS. BE SNUG FIGHT. DG NOT o N WITH WAL -
. g 1 ] HEADER BY ] USE AN IMPACT WRENCH.
sswisy | 7o T P OTHERS. FOR T rp lepeeilt - (3) FASTEN PLYS TOGETHER WiTH 160 m
SIWIBKTE MULTIPLY HEADER ' ,,,,,,, . l INTERIOR ELEVATION » 1 COMMON NAILS AT 16" 0.C, ALONG EACH
sawatr & P REQUIREMENTS j EDGE OF BEAM.
SSW2ART £
SSWiz® 1nn SEE ’ D \@ (9) 18m2" SHEATHING BETWEEN
SOWIEE sk 8- ‘ SHEAR TRANSFER PLATE bt 2 HEADER PLYS SHALL MATCH HEADER 2
SSW18x8 { AND#14 SELF-DRILLING SCREWS oflelejte \_ DEPTH AND EXTEND FULL WIDTH OF 4 g
18K { Ak ARNIRRY (PROVIDED WITH SSW_-2KT) STEEL STRONGWALL  SSW, MINIMUM. 2
! i bl e H N L ]
SSWeixe & Bl i BROER TWO-STORY (S5W18 SHOWN) 53] @
| SSW24x8 ] \sEE SHEET SSWa — [STACKED WALL Mool o] RIM JOIST SIDE VIEW Q. §
1, THE HEIGHT OF THE GARAGE CURE 2 JERIRE F [FIRST STORY WALL: | |CONNECTOR KIT K -
ABOVE THE GARAGE SLAB IS CRITICAL ROUGH Ll R o O cr| | ADD STK TO WODEL SEPARATELY. SSW_WITH MULTI-PLY HEADER = ,
FOR THE ROUGH HEADER OPENING AT OPEMING 1S SPECIFIED NAME, I . UODEL SSW_-2KT SHEAR TRANSFER e " \“\
GARAGE RETURN WALLS. HEIGHT EXAMPLE: SSW21xa-8TK Kl follo| fo tofH EXAMPLE: SSW21-2KF N \ J
i BY OTHERS
2. BHIMS ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH : (LTo8 ST
STEEL STRONG-WALL. ‘ : 11
3. FURRING ON UNDERSIDE, OF GARAGE bt Ll . MULTI-PLY HEADERS
R s ™ CR—
LEGSER ROUGH DPENING HEIGHTS.
R BY OTHERS FOR SPETIFIC CONDITIONS. 7 1. STEEL STRONG-WALL SHEARWALL 15 MANUFACTURED AND TRADEMARKED BY "SIMESON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC." DATE
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 10d COMMON NAILS HOME OFFICE: 595 . LAS POSITAS BLVD. , PLEASANTON, CA 9458 TEL: (B00) 599-5009, FAX: (625) 847-1547. 8-21~2008
18 PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETALS (NGT INCLUDED) . . *SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, ING." IS AN 1SO 9001 REGISTERED COMPANY. 5
FOR SPEGIFIG CONDITIONS. TWO-STORY STACKED 2, USE OF THIS PRODUGT I8 SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT, SCALE .+,
WALL CONNECTION KIT U U 0 O 3. THIS PRODUCT 1S PART OF THE OVERALL L ATERAL FORGE RESISTING SYSTEM OF THE STRUCTURE. DESIGN OF THE
WALL BUILDING'S LATERAL FORGE RESISTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE LOAD PATH TO TRANSFER LATERAL FORCES FROM CHECKED
/760 p o - wipTH| MODEL CONTENTS I THE STRUCTURE TO THE GROUND, iS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPECIFIER.
=, . LT Al tn) 3 4. ENGINEER OF RECORD 1S PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. a pr—
5, THE GONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY
GARAGE WALL OPTION 1 GARAGE WALL OPTION 2 5 |SSW15-2KT| EACH KIT CONTAINS: COMPONENTS. FOR THE STEEL STRONG-WALL SYSTEM. fF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT
. FOR GARAGE WALL OPTION 2 o Toomrezcr] (1 SHEAR TRANSFER PLATE 70 THE ATTENTION OF THE SPECIFIER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO GONSTRUCTION. . s Sw:z
LA : - (with #14 SCREWS) e [ Ao 6. INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO THESE DRAWINGS. THE PERFORMANCE OF
7L HIGH STEEL STRONGWALL MODELS - [REGISIERED DESIGN PROVESSIONAL SALLDESIGNEDR: | /- 71 |sewaranr] (2)17x 48" THREADED RODS (ASTM A%3) MODIFIED PRODUGTS OR ALTERED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPECIFIZR,
R ie | O | 7 GUT OF PLANE LOADING EFFECT §SW SSW2/ALTERNATE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (6) HEAVY HEX NUTS 7. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, ING. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS, AND MODELS
STRONG-WALL SHEARWALLS 5 INGREASED OVERTURNING, AND DRIFT DUE 15 PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS 24 |sSwadazir} INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS EXTERIOR ELEVATION WITHOUT NOTICE OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH CHANGES. oF
) T FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. 8. ALL HARDWARE CALLED OUT IS SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. SHEETS
TO ADDITIONAL HEIGHT.
12 TOB WO,
kALTERNATE GARAGE WALL OPTIONS 3 | TWO-STORY STACKED 6 | TWO-STORY STACKED FLOOR FRAMING 9 | NOTES JAN J




BENCH MARK

CITY OF SAN DIEGO BENCHMARX NO. 16877
BRASS PLUG AT THE NORTHEAST CURB RETURN OF RUE DENISE AND VIA CAFRI

ELEVATION= 594.19" MSL

SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY

THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY 3
WEST SURVEYING & MAPPING, 40475 ROCK MOUNTAIN DRIVE, FALLBROOK CA,

92028 (760) 723~5982.

GRADING NOTES

GRADING AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CURRENT STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS AND. CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1, OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL, CODE.

PLANT AND IRRIGATE ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 4,

1.

SECTION 142.0411 OF THE SAN DIEGO LAND

DEVELOPMEN

SURVEY WAS COMPLETED MARCH, 2006.

IV OR THE LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS.

GRADED, DISTURBED, OR ERODED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE PERMANENTLY PA
STRUCTURE, OR PLANTED FOR A PERIOD OVER 90 DAYS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY

WITH A NON~IRRIGATED HYOROSEED MIX, GROUND COVER, OR EQUIVALENT MATERIAL.
SEE SHEET ... FOR MIX AND SPECIFICATIONS.

VED, COVERED BY
RE-YEGETATED

T COPE AND ACCORDING TO SECTION

GRADING TABULATIONS

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SHTE TO BE GRADED:
AMOUNT OF CUT:

AMOUNT OF FILL:

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FILL SLOPE(S):
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF CUT SLOPE(S):
AMOUNT OF IMPORT/ EXPORT SOIL:
RETAINING/ CRIE WALLS LENGTH:

0.009 ACRES
&0 CYD

75 oYD
0.0 FT
a.0 Fr
25 CYD
oo T

X OF TOTAL SHE:

MAXIMUM DEPTH OF CUT: ~ 1.0 FT
MAXIMUM DEPTH OF FiLL: 1.0 FT

EUSTING SEWER MANHOLE ="

RIM ELEV.=592.46"
INVERT ELEV.=578.12"

EXISTING LANDSCAFE
AREA

AREA DRAIN
RiM 593.6
IE 592.¢

D-27 SIDEWALK

UNDERDRAIN -

FLOWLINE 5¢1.8

LOT 78 EXISTING GARAGE. BN

= i |

LEGEND ATTACHMENT 9

FF= 578.1'

[ )i D Qg 5 5he '
PER MAFP 8928 o e PROPOSED LANDSCAPE

Lot 88

Hn PER MAP 8025

SLOPE RATIO: e ]
" EXISTING 2
SLOPE RATIO: 0.0 RETAINING WALL
LAN 594.0
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 0.6 PROPOSED LANDSCAPE TRW
EXISTING AREA DRAIN
RIM 594.2
O s PROPOSED MARDSCAPE AREA
EXISTING LANDSGAPE _, * . BRI 599 SQUARE FEET

EXISTING 6°
MASONRY FENCE

JEXISTING HARDSCAPE AREA
« 4,255 SQUARE FEET/

“ExisTING ™
DRIVEWAY

55'-4" pVC
L4

" TG

)

LOT 75
PER MAP 8828
EXISTING HOUSE
APPROXIMATE. LOCATION
FF.=607.5°

F.=

AREA DRAIN
RIM 595.0 .
IE 593.1 -

s

i

PASS, THRY %WPU% s aLa 7.

< BURDING WALL,
/ IS RETAINING

EXISTING DECK
SUBGRADE ~ FLEV.=608.5

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE

EXISTING 2°
- RETAINING WALL
TRW 5394.0

: EXISTING AREA DRAIN
RN 594.7

PROPOSED MARDSCAPE AREA
118 SQUARE FEET v EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT

3,527 SQUARE FEET
EXISTING HOUSE e .
FF.=59518' Ry ‘ .
< “ \
PR }/& PROPUSED LANDSCAPE
< s ‘/, REA

;;”‘ ' A
“‘;;D‘,'Z; SVl

S
ELEY

£ e
. YL 3
g A o M .

et TN / o 1

PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION
f1,526 SQUARE FEET

PROPOSED

346 SQUARE FEET

EXISTING PAD ELEV:=606.1"

i < EXISTING 3
TRETAINING WALL

LoT 78
PER MAP 8828

PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AREA
R 285 SQUARE FEET

o EXISTING LANDSCAPE i

AREA i

] / : EXISTING HOUSE

"\ EXISTING LANDSCAPE
* AREA

DESCRIPTION 81D bwa SYMBOL
25 i M

B

PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT

EXISTING CONCRETE

PROPOSED HARDSCAPE

EXIETING RETAINING WALL

STREET CENTERLINE e e
EASEMENT LINE v e
EXISTING CONTOUR (O S ——

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED 4% PYC DRAIN LINE

DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW
© 2X SLOPE UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLAN

§” AREA DRAIN

—>
o
PROPOSED SITE LANDSCAPING
»o

EXISTING LANDSCAPING

PROPOSED PVC DOWNSFOUT FROM
ROOF DRAIN

NOTES

1. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, THE
OWNER/PERMITTEE SHALL INCORPORATE ANY CONSTRUCTION BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 14,
ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1 (GRADING REGULATIONS) OF THE SAN DIEGO
MUNICIPAL CODE. .

2. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMH, THE
OWNER/PERMITIEE SHALL SUBMIT A WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN
(WPCP). THE WPCP SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GUIDELINES IN APFENDIX E OF THE CITY'S STORM WATER STANDARDS.

EXISTING CONCRETE
WALE

V. §93.5

"PER MAP 80926

EXISTING 8" PLASTIC DRAIN. PIPE
FLOWLINE ELEV.=592.9

EXISTING CONCRETE
SWALE
ELEV. 594.5

EXISTING 3
RETAINING WALL

N

AN

EASEMENTS PER PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT ORDER WO. 253195-DJ
DATED AUGUST 18, 2005 FROM CALIFORNW: THLE COMPANY:

PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION @ 4" FASEMENT SHOWN ON MAP NO. 3926

PURPOSE UNSTATED ON SAID MAP

EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UBLITY PURPOSES RECORDED
® 10~30-59 IN BOOK 7970, PAGE 229 O.8. OVER THE
SOUTHWESTERLY 25 FEET OF THE NORTHWESIERLY 4

FEET OF LOT 74.
ALAJ
-t
SEALE =TT
10 7] io 20 30

Revisions

Dgte

No.

ABELKOP RESIDENCE

2481 RUE DENISE, LA JOLLA
CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN

Thgse drowings and specifications
are the property and copyright of
the architest ond shall not be
used on ony other work except
by agreemsnt with the architect.
Written dimensfons shall take
precedence over scoled dimensiong
and shall be verified on the job
site. Any discrepancles shall be
brought to the attention of the
architect prior fo the
comymencament of any wark.

Drawn By
Checked By

Date lssued

SHEET
C-1




LEGEND ATTACHMENT ¢

PESCGRIPTION S pwa
PROPERTY LINE »
EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT =
0]
PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT (E .
L CAPE AREA TABULATI _ EXISTING CONCRETE
EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 346 SQUARE FEET :
EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 447 SGUARE FEET PROPOSED HARDSCAPE
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 1,145 SOUARE FEET
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 606 SQUARE FEET i EXISTING RETAINING WALL T o
oo e o ;
EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 940 SQUARE FEET STREET CENTERLINE —_— 8
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 597 SQUARE FEET EASEMENT LINE e
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA 4,964 SQUARE FEET EXISTING CONTOUR Sy — 2
FERCENTAGE OF PROPERTY 38%
‘ LOT 78 EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
PER MAP 8¢ .
H ge26 PROPOSED 4" PYC DRAIN LINE e §
NOTE: ‘ ) DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW — a4 <
ALL OF THE LANDSCAFE TO MEET THE 30X AREA ‘ 5&90% a0
REGUIREMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THE B s 5* AREA DRAIN ° W
1A JoLla ’ﬁngggloiumm DISTRICT ORDINANCE PRIOR s & o O O
bisd IS . . Py
3g28 PROPOSED SITE LANDSCAPING O P4 i) E
EXISTING LANDSCAPING ST | g j Q
D ur 0
Wi
t — -(
PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AREA 2
588 SQUARE FEET D~ I.Ll LLI
£ {_PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ARDA L T D
P /) NI v 198 SOURRE FEST (AR a)
246 SQUARE FEET ™\ L ' ' 7 Ny e st B & < § =
‘ _EXISTING AREA DRAIN <
RIM . 594.7 QJ -

-

AREA DRAIN
Rt 583.6
IE 592.0

-

o

EXISTING CONCRETE

PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AREA
118 SQUARE FEET

EXISTING BUILDING FOQTPRINT
3,327 SQUARE FEET

EXISTING HOUSE
F.F.=595.18"

- LOT 64
PER MAP 8926

\EMSHNG 6" PLASTIC DRAIN PIPE
FLOWLINE ELEV.=592.9

554" PYC
® 2 AREA DRAIN

Ri 595.0
IE 583.1

EXISTING CATY BOX-

D v \ EXISTING CONCRETE
FLOWLINE 591.8 R if’E‘VLE 5045
: ‘ ] . : FROPOSED BULDING ADDITION
EXISTING WATER METE T / Tt [ 1626 sQ T %ﬂgﬁm M%FEW
S Ly EXISTINE PASS,THRE CARFOR L \
EXISTIVG SEWER MANHOLE -~ LT P g
RIM E'LEV!=5§2.4S' ; ’ C - & / N N
INVERT ELEV.=578.18" O P )
1 o BUIDING - WALL. 1y Theseh drnwlng; nnddspeciflqu:‘lzmsf
\ 52 SR T T e °
used on ony other work excep
ZZ/ EASEMENTS PER PRELIMINARY TILE REFORT ORDER NO. 253195-DJ by agreement with the architect.
(}) DATED AUGUST 18, 2005 FROM CALIFORNIA TITLE COMPANY: e seoied dimensi
\\\5 PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION @ ¥ EASEUENT SHOWN O (6P NO, 3926 O e e e shall be
"\— 346 SQUARE FEET PURPOSE UNSTATED ON SAID MAP brogghttto !tha tutt;'ntlnn of the
- ect prior to the
Zl} / ’ EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UTILITY PURPOSES RECORDED Commencamant of any work.
@ 10-20-59 N 500K 7970, PAGE 229 OF. OVER THE
SOUTHWESTERLY 25 FEET OF THE NORTHWESTERLY 4

; s ¢ ‘ .
/EXISTING HARDSCAPE AREA/ T 953, { = L ‘

- / 4,285 SQUARE FEET/ = N ) FEET OF LOT 74, —

] : y . e rawn By

- o EXISTING PAD ELEV.=606.1°

ZZ/ 5u3@i)g;?mﬂgffv‘c§ao5ns' Ghocked By
\\5 Date tssued
(C' . LoT 78
/ LOT 76 e PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AR PER MAP 8826
. ~ e, / 295 SQUARE FEET Project No.
PER MAF 8928 ESTING LANDSOAPE ARER | e
i EXISTING HOUSE 040 SRUARE FEET j o J'.) ’ lJ y
APPR%M%}@%QWM o // EXISTING HOUSE "SZ'TLE‘-’“T‘!’:';O’ ‘L"
J - F.=607. y i i T =
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1 [T

\ WPCP LEGEND ATTACHMENT 9 |

L\ .
K DESCRIPTION
LOT 78 EXISTING GARAGE A 8YMBOL
= 578,1" .
PER MAP 8928 g PROPERTY LINE Ol
' STREET CENTERLINE ——— - g
BUILDING FOOTPRINT e 2
o
EXISTING CONTOUR .
LOT &8
PER MAP 8828 PERMANENT GROUNDCOVER BMP
DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW —_— N
L
5
IMPERVIOUS AREA a
Q
IMPLEMENTATION. OF EFFICIENT 2
IRRIGATION SYSTEMS s0-12 |
MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING LANDSCAPE D 221

AREAS AND EXISTING SOILS

AVOID © TION IN L £ AREAS LD 2.2.4

DRAIN RUNOFF FROM IMPERVIOUS up 2
SURFACES TO PERVIOUS AREAS .

BUILDING DESIGN ~ Lo 3.6
ROOF DOWNSPOUT TG LANDSCAPE AREA o

N
o

T LOT B4
PER MAFP 8828

- EUSTNG HOUSE -
C L RF=595.18"

ABELKOP RESIDENCE
2481 RUE DENISE, LA JOLLA
WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL PLAN

R XISTING 6" PLASTIC DRAIN PIPE
- ABDITION FLOWLINE ELEV.=532.9

N
\
EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE — \
RIM_ELEV.=592.46" N
INVERT ELEV.=578.12 N
- proposep .. .- \
Z 2 : _* - BUILDING ADDITION .~ ..
\ N |
%
2 ! - EXISTING PAD ELEV.=606.1"
N
(4\/ e LoT 78
: R [ard eils
LOoT 76 . PER MAP 3026
et . P i
PL‘JH ./V/AP 39.25 ; e et These drawings and specifications
/ i T are the property and copyright of
~ : the architect and shall not be
i i used on any other work excep
/ f e e o
‘ ; Jv EXISTING HOUSE . precedence over scaled dimensions
/ | and shall be verlfied on the job
/ / / site. Any discrapancies shall be
/ brought to the attention of the
i architect prier to the
/ eommencement of any work.
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